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Memorandum

Florida Dlrtment of

Environmenfal Protection

TO: Raoul Clarke. Environmental Administrator
Hazardous Waste Management Section, Tallahassee; M.S. # 3298

THROUGH: Stanley Tam, PE II
Hazardous Waste Section, Tampa

FROM: Al Gephart, Engineer III
Hazardous Waste Section, Tampa

DATE: October 27,1999

SIIBJECT: HOWCO Environmental Services, Processed Used Oil Data
EPAID.#FLD 152764-767 PermitNo.: 92465-HO06-001
Pinellas County

Attached are the Southwest District (SWD) DRAFT comments on the analytical data submitted
by HOWCO Environmental Services. SWD does not believe that the data submittal is sufficient
to demonstrate generator knowledge for determining that all out-bound shipments of used oil fuel
meet the on-specification criteria.

This issue was discussed with Chris McGuire, OGC, on October 6,1999. We are sending to you,
as well as Chris, our DRAFT analysis and evaluation of the data HOWCO submitted to
demonstrate "generator knowledge". Please have someone in your Section review the data as

well as the analysis that we have presented. We welcome any recommendations that you or the
reviewer(s) may have !o offer. HOWCO's analyical data is provided as Attachments A and B.

Should you have any questions, please contact any of the SWD permitting staff at (813) 744-
6100. Extensions: Al Gephart,X-372; Roger Evans, X-388; and Stanley Tam, X-390.

l:,ua: 3-b
qqhr



Memorandum

Florida Dlrtment of

Environmental Protection

TO:

THROUGH: Stanley Tam, PE II
Hazardous Waste Section, Tampa

Chris McGuire, Senior Attomey
Office of General Counsel; Douglas Building; M.S. # 35

FROM:

DATE:

Al Gephart, Engineer III
Hazardous Waste Section, Tampa

October 27,1999

SIIBJECT: HOWCO Environmental Services,
EPA ID. # FLD 152764.767
Pinellas County

Processed Used Oil Data
Permit No.: 92465-HO06-001

Enclosed are the DRAFT comments on the analytical data submitted by HOWCO Environmental
Services. As previously stated, the Southwest District (SWD) does not believe that the data
submittal is sufficient to demonstrate generator knowledge for determining that all out-bound
shipments of used oil fuel are on-spec.

As discussed in our October 6,1999, teleconference, we are sending to you our DRAFT analysis
and evaluation of the data HOWCO submitted to demonstrate "generator knowledge". Please

have someone qualified in this area review the data as well as the analysis that we have
presented. We welcome any recommendations that you or the reviewer(s) may have to offer.
HOWCO's analytical data is provided as Attachments A and B.

Should you have any questions, please contact any of the SWD permitting staff at (813) 744-
6100. Extensions: Al Gephart,X-372; Roger Evans, X-388; and Stanley Tam, X-390.



STATISTICAL ANALYSIS TO DEMONSTRATE ON.SPEC USED OIL FUEL

BACKGROUND:

An October,1996 compliance inspection report states that the Certificates of Analysis issued

by HOWCO were not based on a discrete analysis of every batch. The report states that, "If
HOWCO does not wish to analyse a representative sample of each batch, then they should
propose a sampling plan with statistical data to support reporting the lead concentration as

<X ppm, with a specified percentage certainty."

HOWCO elected to provide analytical data of its processed oil as the information to make its on-
specification used oil fuel determination (40 CFR279.72). Based on the many sources of used
oil accepted at the HOWCO facility, the Department believes that sampling and analytical data is

appropriate to demonstrate generator knowledge. However, HOWCO must develop and follow a
written analysis plan describing the procedures that will be used to comply with the analysis

requirements of 40 CFR 279.55(bX2).

In numerous meetings and teleconferences, HOWCO representatives were told to submit a
Sampling and Analysis Plan to the Department. The HOWCO Sampling & Analysis Plan has

been deficient in demonstrating generator knowledge as far back as the September 25, 1997,

application submittal. HOWCO has done nothing to correct this deficiency. On May 7, 1999,
HOWCO submitted its Sampling & Analysis Plan. The submittal was not a sampling and

analysis plan but merely a report of historical data in tabular form. The submittal contained only
twenty (20) laboratory analytical reports and no chain of custody forms for any of the processed

oil data provided. The submittal was also deficient of any supporting documentation on a
sampling plan or quality assurance plan (e.g. replicate analyses, matrix spikes, analyical methods

used, detection limits, etc.). At a minimum, the Plan must specify the sampling method used to
obtain representative samples to be analyzed, the frequency of sampling, the laboratory
performing the analyses, the methods used and the type of information used to make the on-
specification used oil determination.

The Department does not accept the historic data submittals as meeting the requirements to
demonstrate on-spec used oil fuel based on "generator knowledge". Before the Department can

accept a statistical analysis demonstrating Howco's processed oil is on-spec, all data forming the

bases for the study must be provided for review and validation. Analytical data generated by a

scientifically defective sampling plan has limited utility. HOWCO has the burden of
responsibility to develop a technically sound sampling plan.

HOWCO EIWIRONMENTAL SERVICES



DRAFT

DEFICIENCIES:

The qualitative and quantitative requirements that data must achieve to be acceptable for use in
demonstrating product knowledge to the Department were not provided. 62-160 F.A.C. applies

to all programs, projects, studies or activities which involve submission of environmental data or
reports to the Department. The requirements pertain to the quality of the data in terms of
precision, accuracy, completeness, representativeness and comparability, as well as non-

measurable qualifiers, such as legally defensible data.

Under Category 1A (no oversight is provided by any State or Federal agency) records shall be

maintained pursuant to section 62-160.600 F.A.C. The records required include laboratory and

matrix spikes, replicate sample analyseg quality control samples and standards, calibration
standards and method detection limits. As stated in 62-160 F.A.C. Part III, the requirements for
sampling and analysis activities shall apply to used oil as defined in Chapter 62-710 F.A.C.

In the first data submittal [HOWCO Environmental Services, Statistical data analysis of
Processed Oil (dated 06102198)), the Department noted these additional deficiencies:

o There were approximately 134 batches in 1996 of which only 9 were sampled;
o In 1997, out of approximately 107 batches, only 8 were sampled for Arsenic;
o In the 1996, 1997 data submittal, 27 batches were not on the data sheet.

o Quality assurance documentation was not provided to the Department.

FDEP concluded that the first data submittal was deficient in documenting both sampling and

analyical protocols.

Similarly, despite the Department's request for a Sampling & Analysis Plan, the "Statistical
Analysis" dated May 7,1999, submitted by HOWCO does not describe HowAVhat/When the

sampling or analyses were performed. The historical data submitted on May 7,1999, consisted

of 79 discrete samples from processed oil batches (tanks) representing facility operations from
10/21/98 to 4/15/99. Upon review of the submittal, the Department noted these additional
deficiencies:

There were no data for batch #1198 (01127199) and no explanation was given;

Data from batch #1155 was not considered because it was a composite sample;

Three sets of data from analyzing the Feed tank (Tank-I37) were not considered because

this oil is not shipped off-site;
Metalsanalysesof batches#ll5l, 1152,1153, 1154, 1156, 1161, ll62,and ll66were
not considered because they were stated as "less than values" an order of magnitude
higher than typical detection limits;

a

o

a



o

o
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DRAFT

Sampling occurred on only 49 days out of the 171 day period (28Vo):

Samples were analyzed for lrad on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or l4%o of the 177 days;

Samples were analyzed for Chromium on only 24 of the 49 days (49V0) or l4vo of the 177

days;

Samples were analyzed for Cadmium on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or l4%o of the 177

days;

Samples were analyzed for Arsenic on only 2l of the 49 days (43Vo) or l2%o of the 177

days;

Samples were analyzed for PCB on only 23 of the 50 days (46Vo) or l3Vo of the 177 days;

Of the 79 batches (tanks) only 30Vo were analyzed for Pb (Values stated as

<100 ppm were not considered in this percentage);

30Vo were analyzed for Cr (Values stated as <5 were

not considered in this percentage); 30Vo were
analyzed for Cd; 28Vo were analyzed for As,
28Vo we.re analyzed for PCBs, and29Vo were
analyzed for Flash Point (Values stated as >100
or >140 were not considered in this percentage);

No explanation was given as to why chrome and cadmium were detected in the three (3)

fuel (Feed) samples from tank #137 and also in the batches that appear were put in feed

tank #137 (batches #1158A, #ll5l and #l159) but chrome and cadmium were not
detected in any other ofthe batches analyzed;

No procedure was provided for determining which batches were submitted to outside
laboratories for analyses ;

HOWCO did not provide analytical sheets or logs of its "in-house" analytical results;

In general, HOWCO does not provide the date the sample was taken in the sample

identification. Documentation was not provided as to when the samples were actually
taken;
It appears that the FEED sample of 3/3/99 was comprised of batches 1216 Md I2l7 .

However, Precision Petroleum Laboratories arsenic analyses of batches 1216 and I2I7
were both below detection (0.1 ppm). The result of the US Biosystems arsenic analysis

was 2.3 ppm. This appears to be inconsistent. ln addition, the US Biosystems chain of
custody form (log #3436) could not be read to verify the samples delivered;

The data sheet lists batch #1155, tank 128, but does not indicate that this is a monthly
composite sample that was analyzed for PCBs, the data sheet is for processed oil analyses

yet the analytical report indicates that it is a weekly water sample and the data sheet leads

you to believe Sanders Labs performed all of the analyses when in fact they analyzed for
only PCBs;

Batch #1172, dated 12/04/98 in the table of data submitted, was received by Precision

Petroleum Labs, Inc. on l2- l-98. How could the lab receive the sample 3 days prior to

the sampling event ?

a

a

o

o



DRAFT

o Batch #1I74, dated 12102198 in the table submitted states the lead concentration as 13.41

ppm. The analyical sheet from the lab states 19.41 ppm;
o It appears that the FEED sample of ll20l99 was comprised of batches 1189 and 1190.

However, there are no metals analyses of batch I190 to indicate why the metals
concentrations in the feed sample are higher than those noted in batch 1189;

o The tabular data submitted states that batch #1203 was sampled on 214199 and leads you
to believe it is a discrete sample. The analytical sheet from the lab indicates that this was

a weekly sample (218 -2112). How was the sample taken 4-8 days before the week of 218

-2n2 ?

o The tabular data submitted states that batch #1207 was sampled on 2lIIl99 and leads you
to believe it is a discreet sample. The analytical sheet from the lab indicates that this is a
weekly sample (2115 -2119). ). fiow was the sample taken 4-8 days before the week of
2l15 -2/19 ? Also, the halogen concentration was given as 621.8 ppm by the lab but it
was stated in the tabular data as 621.5 ppm;

o The sample identification on the lab sheet forbatch #1212 provides no information on
when the sample was taken;

. For batch #1216, the halogen concentration was given as 865.9 ppm by the lab but it was

stated in the tabular data as 865.1 ppm.

FDEP concluded that the second data submittal was deficient in documenting both sampling and
analytical protocols.

CONCLUSION:

HOWCO has not provided sufficient information to change the Department's position that every

batch (tank) is to be analyzed to determine if it is on-spec used oil fuel. This position is
consistent with the other FDEP Districts in the State.
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May 7, I 999

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
109 Azalea Point Drive South

Ponte Vedra Beach, FL32082

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit Application H052-308139

FDEP Letter dated Marchl.1999.

Dear Roger:

The enclosed statistical analysis sunmary sheets and raw data are provided for the HOWCO

Environmental Services used oil on specification waste stream determination. The used oil

processed by the Company was determined to be on specification used oil at the 95 percent

confidence level.

The sample period and the number of samples were adequate to determine that the used oil was

on specification at the 95 percent confidence level. The selected sample period was from

October 15, 1998 through April 15, 1999. The Company shipped out3,374,459 gallon of used

oil in 1998. The typical processed used oil tank hold 20,000 gallons. The total number of tanks

that would be filled in six months would be calculated to be 84. The number of tanks filled

during the sample period was 83. The parameters had as few as 24 and as many as 83 data

points. The confidence limits were adjusted to account for the number of quantified sampling

events verses the total number of tanks filled with processed used oil (83). The measurements,

which were below the method detection limit, were calculated at one half the detection limit.

The values on the rieht hand column of the tables are the numbers used in the spreadsheet

calculations.

The average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level for the total halogen level was

determined to be 759.4 + 24.7 ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit of 1000 ppm.

The total lead concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined tobe22.3 + 2.i ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit of 100 ppm.

The total chromium concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined to be 0.4 + 0.3 ppm. This is signiticantly below the regulatory limit of 10 ppm.

The total cadmium concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level *'as

determined to be 0.1 + 0.031 ppm. This is significantly belorv the regulatory limit 2 ppm
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The total arsenic concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined to be 0.1 + 0.17 ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit of 5 ppm.

The flash point average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was determined to be

190.8 + 8.7 'F. The on specification regulatory limit for flashpoint is that it must be greater than

or equal to 100'F.

The total PCB concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined to be 0.233 + 0.016 ppm. The valve for the PCB 95 percent confidence range is

based on half the detection limit of the analyses completed. No PCB's were determined to be

present in the used oil above the repo(gd method detection limits. The PCB's are required to

below 2 ppm.

Based upon the review of the enclosed data and statistical analysis, the future sampling of one

used oil tank per month will provide sufficient documentation to substantiate the on specification

used oil waste determination. Six samples from a estimated six month 84 tank sample

population will provide a sufficient number of samples to maintain a 95 percent confidence level

that the used oil will meet on specification based upon the historical analysis of this processed

used oil waste stream.

I can be reached at (904) 665-0100 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or

need additional information.

Sincerely,

(,/J,

Timothy
President

P.E., L.A.C.

Environmental Engine er 39617
<HES-22.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, HOWCO Environmental Services President/CEo

i/t (qr
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Processed Oil from October 1998 - April 1999

DATE I reNX* | BATCH lHalogens
10t21t98 128111511633
10t22t98 126 | 1152 656

10t27t98 127 i 1153 900

10t27198 125 1154 750

10/30/98 128 '.l t 55 952_

10/30/98 129 1156 750

10/30/98 , 126 1157

10/30/98 t 137 1158 , 740

1'f /04/98 124 : 1158A 663

11104198 ' 127 :. 'l'159 ' 746

1 1/1 1/98 126 1160 726

11t11t98 128 1161 842

11t11t98 129 1162 763

11/13/98 127 1163 -676

11/16/98 125 1164 752

't1t17t98 , 126 1165 927 .8

11t20198 I 129 1166 I 875

11124198 | '128 | 1167 669

11t24t98 1 127 r 1168 , 798

11t25t98: 125 1169 728.5

11t25t98 ,, 12s 1't79____J42_
12102198 , 127 117'1 6s8 

_

1A04198 129 1172 6s1.8

12t05t98 125 1173 746

1210a98 '128 1174 833.6

12t08198 i 126 1175 59s

1?,08198 127 I 1176 648

,1!
1A15t98 125 1'178 637

12115t98 129 '1179 A(1

1?,16t98 126 1180 655

12t2yg8 128 1181 
- 

685;

1A28t98

1?,29t98

127 118' 6ta-
'126 1 183 730.1

125

1E
128

't25 1 190 707

1A30t98

12t30t98

01/06/99

dt I

ub/

01/05/99 129 1187

711

as1 .s

81701/08/99 126 1188

__,tr* __:!__I19_-.- at1,1

01/20/99

01 / 
.| 4/99

137 FEED 6.{0

01/14199--- L'€- 1191 702.3

0{4iq9 y,e, _ l1e2
01t21t99 126 1'193

1184

1 185

1 186

01/2'1l99

ut2a99
01t22t99
61t))tQQ

1?7 . 11s4

!2s __, __119!
128 1196

129 1't 97

70'
895

73;

- !-11,1
71C

DATE I TANK# BATCH I Halogens

01t27t99 I 1198'

o'tt27t99 I tZS I 1199 737

01t27t99 ' ',l.27 1200 74
02102t99 | '25 , 1201 770

0a$t99 128 _ 1202 _ 807

0a04t99 '129 1203 798.1

0a08199 126 1204 884

OZ08l99 127 I 1205

0a'nt99 :, 125 1206

773

719

o2t1'U99 128 
" 

1207 621.5

0a1299 '126 ' 1208 832

02115t99 127 1209 780

02t18199 128 1210 890

ou19t99 , 126 12',11 906

0219/99 i '129 1212 781.6

03/0'f /99 | 125 1213 888

03/01/99 '127 1214 810

03/0299 128 1215 909

03t02t99 126 1216 865.1

03/08/99 137 , FEED 463

03/08/99 127 1217 783.4

03/17199 121 : 1218 961

03t17t99 128 
" 

1219 178.3

03t22t99 '123 ', 1220 932.8

03t22t99 124 1221 894

03t24199 ' 121 t 1222 709

03t24199 't22

03/29i99 123

03/29l99 124

1223 802

1224 7U.7

'1225 759

04/05/99 '124 1226 781.9

04/07/99 121 1227 962

04t12t99 ',122 1228 690

04t12t99 124 ',1229 74/..',1

04/13/99 12',t 1230 766

04/15/99 123 1231 U7

SUM 63031.5

AVERAGE 759.4

STANDARD DEVIATION 114.6

95% CONFIDENCE INTERVAL 24.7

MAXTMUM 962

M1N1MUM 178.3

COUNT 83

"x:r{r(EL/ O r

=t.',,RCN=ERlNG, 
INC<1998 eROCESSED OIL-1 XLS>
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Processed Oil from October 1998 'April '1999

DATE I BATCH LEAD I LEAO

10t21t98 I 1151 <1 00

10t22J98 I 1152 <100

10t27198 1153 <100

10t27t98 1154 <1 00

10/30/98 1155 i <100

10/30/98 r 1156 <100

--

10/30/98 1 'l s7 I 31 31

10/30/98 11s8 I 33 33

11/04/98 11584 29 29

11t04t98 1',159 26 26

11t11t98 1 150

11t11t98 1 161 <100

11t11198 1162 <100

1 1/'13/98 1 163

1 1/16/98 11il
11t17198 1165 't7.33 17.33

11t20t98 't 166 <1 00

11t24t98 ',l167

11t24t98i 1168 I

1'U25198 1170

1202198 1171

1?,04t98 1172 20.12 20.12

1A0588 1',t73 i

P|OAq! | '1174 '13.41 13.4'l

.t2108t98 1 1175

1AO8t98 1',176

12115t98 1177 ': 18.12 18.12

1A15t98 1178 l

1215t98 - 1'179

1216t98 1180

1V28t98 1181 19.'t 5 19.15

12t28t98 1',182

1A29t98 1183 16.98 16.98

12J30198 ',ll8/

1?,30t98 1185

01/06/99 1186

01/05/99 1187 25.18 25.18

01/08/99 1188

01/08/99 1 189 17.55 17.55

01t20t99 FEED 25 _2J-_
01/14199 1190

o1!1!t?s

01/14/e9 11s? 
_

01,,21l99 1 1 93

01t21199 1194

01t22t99 -_
01t2?,99

'l 195

1196 2',1.94 ]1:sa
01t2v99 1197

DATE TBATCHI LEAD I LEAD

01t27t99 i 1198'

01t27t99 1'199

01t27t99 1200

0210a99 1.20'l I

0203/99 1202

0u04t99 1203 't9.15 19.15

0208/99 1204

0208/99 : 1205

0a11t99 '1206

02t11t95 1207 28.36 28.36

oaetgg 1208

0215t99 1209

0u18t99 1210

0219/99 1211

0219/99 1212 17.11 \ 17.11

03/01/99 t 1213

03/01/99 1214

03/0299 '1215

03/0299 1216 25.87 25.87

03/08/99 FEED 17 17

03/08/99 12'17 | 't 8.02 i 18.02

03/17i99 1218

03/17199 1219 17.98 ; 17.98

03t22199 1220 20.18 20.18

03t2?,99 1221 |

03/24199 1222

03t24t99 1223 |

03/29199 1224 ,t 8.96 I 18.96

03/29199 1225

o4l05/99 1226 t, 45.72 45.72

04t07t99 ',1227

04/12t99 1228

o4t1z99 1229 23.38 23.38

04/13/99 1230

04/15/99 1231

suM 601.8

AVERAGE 22.3

STANDARD DEVIATION 6.8

2.',|

45.72

95% CONFIDENCE INTERVAL

MAXIMUM

y!!.[!u
CO-UNT

__,_ 13.4't

27

<13s8,e pRocESSED otL-1.xLS> PREPAR=D 8Y ENVIRON=ERING' INC
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Processod Oil from October'1998 'April 1999

DATE I BATCH CHROMIUMI CHROMIUM

10t21t98 i 115'l <5

1U2A98 1152 <5

10t27t98 1153 <5

10t27198 1154 <5

10/30/98 1 't 55 <5

10/30/98 1156

10/30/98 1',157

.5_
1.3 1.3

10/30/98 1158 t.8 't.8

11/04/98 1158A 1.4 1.4

1 1/04/98 11 59 I 1 .4 1.4

11t11198 1 160 I

11/11/98 1161 <5

11t11t98 1162 <5

11/13/98 1163

11/16/98 1164

11t't7t98 1165 <0.1 0.05

11t20t98 1t 66 <5 <5

11t24t98 1167

11t24t98 1168

11t25t98 1169 <0.1 0.05

11123t98 1170

1A02198 1171

12104t98 1172 <0.'t 0.05

1205t98 1173

1U0A98 1174 <0.1 0.05

12J08t98 1175

12108t98 1176

12t15t98 1177 <0.1 0.05

1U15t98 ',1',178

'tu15t98 1179

1U16t98 1't80

12t28t98 1181 <0.1 0.05

12t28t98 1182 tl

12129/98 1183 <0.1 0.05

12t30t98 't 184

1230/98 1185

01/06/99 1186

glqq_ee _
0 1 /08/99

't187 <0.1 0.05

11 88

01/08/99 1189 <0.1 0.05

01/20/99 FEED 1.3 ,t.l

01t14t99 't 190

01/14/99 119't <0.1 0.05

01/14199 '1192

0 t /21,99 1193

01,21,99 IX4__ _
01t22.99 1195

o1t2z99 1196 <0.1 0.05

01t22199 1197

DATE I BATCH cHROMtUMI CHROMIUf{

01t27t99 1198' I

01t27t99 I 1199 l

o'u27t99 t, 1200 '

02102199 1201 i

0203/99 1202

02104t99 1203 <0.1 0.05

0208/99 , 1204

0208/99 i 1205

02t11t99 1206

02t11t99 1207 <0.1 0.05

ou12t99 ' 1208

02115t99 1209

02J18t99 , 1210

0219/99 1211

0219/99 j 1212 <0.1 0.05

03/0'f /99 | 1213

03/01/99 | 1214

03/0299 1215

03/0299 ' 1216 <0.1 0.05

03/08/99 FEEO 3.8 3.8

03/08/99 1217 <0.1 0.0s

03/17199 " 1219 I

03/'t7199 1219 I <0.1 0.05

03t2299 1220 i <0.1 0.05

03t22J99 1221

03t24t99 
" 

1222

03t24t99 1223

03/29/99 ' '1224 <0.1 I 0.05

03/29/99 1225

O4l05/99 'l.226 i <0.'l j 0.05

04t07t99 : 1227

04t12199 1228

04t12199 1229 <0.1 0.05

04/19199 __1119
04/15/99 1231

,s!!___- 12,1

1Y!!49!_
STANDARD DEVIATION 0.9

)5% CONFTDENCE TNTERVAL 0.3

VIAXIMUM

|,IINIMUM

3.8

0.05

IOUNT 27

:KETAK,EU E Y

EN\iIRONEERING. INC<i998-9 pROCESSED OIL-2.XLS> PAGE ]



oATE I sarcx CADMIUM I CADMIUM

10t21t98 1151 <2

't0t22198 1152 <2

10t27t98 1153 <2

10t27t98 'l'154 I <2

10/30i98 'l 1 55 1 <2

10/30/98 1156 <2

10/30/98 1157 0.4 0.4

--'-_--10/30/98 1158 0.3 0.3

1't104/98 1158A 0.4 0.4

11/04/98 1159 0.3 0.3

11t11t98 1 160

1',tt11t98 1161 | <2

1 'tl11/98 1',162 
" 

12

1 1/13/98 1163

1 1/16/98 't 164

1',U17 t98 1 165 <0.1 t 0.05

11t20t98 1166 <2

11t24t98 '1167

11t24t98 1168

11t25198 : 1169 <0.1 0.05

11t25t98 1170 |

flO2lgT 1fl1 1i 
.

1ZO4t98 1172 | <0.1 0.05

12t05t98 1113

12tOA98 '1174 <0.1 0.05

1A08198 1175

1AO8t98 1176

12115198 1177 <0.'l 0.05

12115198 1178

12115t98 'l't79

1A16t98 1180 i

12J28t98 1181 <0.1 o.or -

1?,29t98 1183 <0.1 0.05

1230/98 1184

12t30t98 1185 |

01/06/99 1186

01/05/99 1187 <0.1 0.05

01/08/99 1188

01/08/99 1189 <0.1 0'05

01t20t99 FEED 0.2 u,z

01/14/99 1190

01/14/99 1191 <0.1 0.05

01/14/99 11-92

01t21tee 11:1_

01t21i99 1 1 94

01t22199 1'195

0-1!?s:
01t2?,99

1196 <0.1

1 197

HQWCO ENVI RONM ENTAL SETICES
I TOTAL CADMIUM CONCENTRATUT
l' 

Processed Oil from October 1998 'April 1999

]R=PAR=D 3Y

EN\. iRONEERING INC

DATE I AATCX "l CADMIUM EADMIUM

01127199 : 1198'

01127199 1199 i r

01t27t99 1200

0a0a99 120'l

0203/99 1202

ou04t99 1203 <0.1 0.05

02y08/99 1204

02y08/99 't 205

0a11t99 1206

0a11t99 1207 <0.1 0.05

02t1a99 1208

0u15t99 1209 i

0a18t99 1210

0219/99 
" 

1211

0219/99 1212 <0.1 0.05

03/01/99 1213

03/01/99 : 1214

03/0299 t 1215

03/0299 1216 <0.1 0.0s

03/08/99 FEED <0.1 0.05

03/08/99 1217 <0.1 r 0.05

03t17199 1218

03t17t99 1219 <0.1 0.05

$t2a99 1220 <0.1 0.05

03t22199 1221

03t24t99 1222

03t24t99 1223

03/29/99 1224 <0.1 0.05

03/29199 1225

04/05/99 1226 <0.1 I 0.05

o4toTtgg_____ 1227 , 1,

04naw 1228

04t12199 1229 , <0.1 0.05

_ 04/1y99 1230

_!4/'11ne_____l!!l__

SUM 2.7

ty!!49E --
STANDARD DEVIATION

0.1

_-_-q1
0.031

0.4

0.05

95% CONFIOENCE INTERVAL

u4r!!'!{-
MINIMUM

couNT 27

<1 998-3 PROCESSED Oir--2>
PAG= :
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Processed Oil from October 1998 - April 1999

DATE BATCH I ARSENIC I ARSENIC

't0t21t98 | 1151

10t?298 1152 i i

'10t27t98 i '1153 l

10t27t98 t 154

10/30/98 I 1155 <0.22 0.11

10/30/98i 1156 ' <1

10/30/98 '.157 
<1

10/30/98 1158 <1

11/04i98 1158A <1

'11104198, 1159

11t',t1198 1160

11/11/98 1161

11t11t98 1162 i

1 1/13/98 1163

11/16/98 11il
11t17 t98 1165 <0.1 0.05

11t20t98 1 166

11t24198 1167

11t24t98 1 168

11t25t98 1 169 <0.'t 0.05

1'U25198 1 170

'tz0u98 ' 'l'171

12t04t98 1172 , <0.1 0.05

12105t98 1'173

Q/0A98 1174 <0.1 0.05

12t08t98 i 1175

1208/98 '1176 ;

12115t98 1177 <0.1 0.05

1A15t98 1178

1215t98 1179

1?,16198 1180

1228t98 1181 <0.1 0.05

12/28t98 1182

1229t98 1183 <0.1 0.05

fl3098 ___11e4
1230/98 1185

01/06/99 1186

01/05/99 1187 <0.1 0.05

01/08/99 1188

01/08/99 1189 <0.1 0.05

o1t2ot99 FEED <0.1 0.05

01/14/99 1190

01/14/99 1191 <0.1 0.05

01/14/99 1192

01t21i99 1 1 93

01t21t99 _ 1194

01t2299 1195

01t22199 1 196 <0.1 0.05

01t22199 '11.97

DATE I BATCH ARSENIC ARSENIC

0'U27t99 I 1'198'

01t27t99 1 '199 i

01t27t99 , 1200 t

0A0A99 1201 r

0203/99 1202

0a04t99 1203 <0.1 0.05

0?,08t99 1204

0208/99 1205

02t11t99 1206

o2l1'tt99 1207 I <0.1 . 0.05

021't2t99 1208

0u15t99 1209

0z18ts9 1210

0a19199 12',11

0219/99 1212 <0.1 0.05

03/01/99 t 213

03/01/99 1214

03/0299 1215

03/0299 1216 <0.1 0.05

03/08/99 FEED 2.3 2.3

03/08/99 '1217 I <0.'t i 0.05

03/17199 1218 :

03t17t99 1219 <0.',1 0.05

Bt2A99 1220 <0.'l 0.05

03t22199 122',1

03t24t99 1222

03t24t99 '1223

03t29t99 1224 i <0.1 0.05

03/29/99 1225

04/05/99 1226 , <0.1 0.05

04/07/99 1227

04t12199 1228 '

04t12199 1229 <0.1 0.05

04/13/99 1230

04t15t99 1231

'UM
3.5

\VERAGE 0.1

'rryq4!9-9Ey!4Irol---- 0's

}5% CONFIDENCE INTERVAL 0.170

AXIMUM 2.3

tNtMUM 0.05

CUNT 24

PR=PARED BY

ENVIRONEERING, INC<1 39&9 PROCESSED OIL-2> PAG= 
'



ry.o 
ENV| RLoN*:Hot surcEs

Processed Oil from October 1998 -April 1999

DATE I AATCH I rUSn pr.l FLASH PT.

10t21t98 1151 >140

10t22198 i 1152 >140

10t27t98 t t 53 >',140

10t27198 1154 >140

10/30/98 i 1155 130 130

10i30/98 1156 >140

10/30/98 1157 >140

10/30i98 1158 >140

11/04/98 1158A >140

1 1/04/98 1159 >140

11t11t98 1160 >140 
i

11/11/98 1161 >140

11/'t 1/98 1162 >140

1 1/1 3/98 1 ',t 63 >140

1 1/16/98 'l 164 >140

11t17 t98 1 165 198 198

1'.U20t98 1166 >140 l

11t24198 I 1'16Z r >140

11124198r 1168:>140
11t25t98 ; 1169 , 178 178

1 1/25198 'l 'l 70 1 35 1 35

12t02198 1171 >140

12104t98 ' ',1.172 182 182

-12105198 1173 >'140 ) -eloag! 1174 192 192

1A08198 I 1175 , >140

12t08t98 1176 115 ',l15

12115t98 1177 198 I 198

12t15t98 1178 >140

12115198 1'179 >140

12116t98 1180 >140

't2J28t98 _ 1181 205 205

12128/98 1182 >140

gzery n$ ,. 20o

12t30t98 118/. >140

1230/98 1 185 >140

01/06/99 1186 >140

01/05/99 1187 205 205

200

01/08/99 1188 >140

01/08/99 1189 20s 20s

01t20t99 FEED >100

01/14/99 1190 >100

01/14/99 1191 205 205

01/14/99 1192 >100

01t21t99 _ 1]93 _ >100

a121tss 1l e_4 1100
o1t2u99 1195 >100

01t22199 ',t 196 205 20s

01t22199 1 1 97 >1 00

DATE I ENTCX FLASH PT. I FLASH PT.

01t27t99 I 1198'

01t27t99 1199 I >100

01t27t99 | tzoo ' >100

ou02t99 1201 >100

0203/99, 1202 : >100

0u04t99 1203 205 20s

0208/99 1204 >100

02/08/99 1205 >1 00

0a11t99 1206 >100

02111t99 1207 205 205

02112t99 1208 >100

02115t99 1209 i >too >100

02J18199 1210 >100

0219/99 1211 >1 00

0219/99 1212 205 205

03/01/99 1213 >1 00

03/01/99 I 12',14 >100 i

03/0299 1215 >1 00

03/0299 1216 205 205

03/08/99 FEED >1OO

03/08/99 12',17 205 205

03i17/99 1218 >100

o3/17l99 12',19 i 205 205

03t22J99 1220 205 205

03t22199 1221 >100

03t24t99, 1222 . >100

03124199' 1223 i >100

03129t99 , '1224 200 200

03/29/99 1225 >100

o4l05/99 1226 20s 20s

04t07t99 1227 >100

04t1a99 1228 >100

o4t't299 1229 186 186

04/13/99 1230 __>100
04/1 5/99 123',1 >100

4579.0

AVERAGE 190.8

STANDARD DEVIATION 26.1

1%99IM!I9ErNrERvAL
L
IVIINIMUM

8.706

205

115

COUNT 24

rx:iAf(tru o r

ENVIRCNEERING, INC<1 998-9 cRocESSED OIL-2>
PAG- --



co ENVIRoNMENTAL SERVICES
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENOto

Processed Oil from October 1998'April 19911

DATE T BATCH PCB'S I PCB'S

10t21t98 115'.1

10t2298 i 1152

10t27t98 1153

10t27t98 1154

10/30/98 1155 i <0.005 <0.005

10/30/98 1156 <0.2 0.1

,lO/30/98 
1 157 I <0.2 0'1

10/30/98 11s8 <0.2 0.1

11/04/98 1158A

11t04t98, 1159

1'U11/98 1160

11t11198 r 1161

1 1/1 1/98 1162

1 'tl1 3/98 1163

11/16/98 1164

11t17t98 116s <0.5 0.25

1',1t20t98 1166

't1t24t98 tt67
11t24r98 '1168

11t25198 1169 i <0.5 0.25

11t25t98 1170

1A0A98 117',1

12t04t98 1172 <0.5 0.25

1AO5t98 1173

1AO2t98 1174 <0.5 0.25

12t98t98 1175

1AO8t98 1176

1?/15198 1177 <0.5 0.25

12t15t98 1'178 I

1?,15t98

12t16t98

't 179

1 180

:?28t99--
1A28/98

1181 <0.5 0.25

1182

1229198 1't83 <0.5 0.2s _
1A30198 1184 ,.

1230/98 1185

01/06/99 1186

01/05/99 1187 <0.5 0.25

01/08/99 1188

01/08/99 1189 <0.5 0.25

01120199 FEED <0.5 0.25

01/'r 4/99 1 190

01/14/99 1'191 <0.5 0.25

01/14/99 1192

01t21199

Q1t21199

01t22t99

01t2zse _
01t2299

ll_e1_ _

11tl
1195 

.

11e6 <0.s_ _ l:??
1197

DATE I BATCH I : pCB's PCB'S

01t27t99 1198' :

01127199 i 1199 i I

01t27t99 1200

0a0a99 120',1

0203/99 '1202

oao4t99 1203 <0.5 0.25

0208/99 1204

0208/99 1205

oa11l99 1206 |

o2l11lg9 1207 I 'o.s 0.25

0211a99 ' 1208

0A$199 1209 i i

02J',t8t99 1210 , 
,

0a19t99 1211

02119t99 1212 i <0.5 0.25

03/01/99 t, 1213

03/01/99 1214

03/0299 1215

03/02y99 1216 <0.5 I 0.25

03/08/99 FEED <0.5 I 0.25

03/08/99 12',t7 <0.5 | 0.25

03/17199 1218

03/'t7199 " 1219 <0.5 0.25

03t22199 1220 <0.5 0.25

03t22199 1221

03t24199 1222

03t24t99 1223

03/29199 1224 <0.5

03/29/99 ' 1225 I

0.25

04/05/99 1226 I <0.5 0.2s

04t07199 1227 i

04t1299 1228

04t1299 '1229 ' <0.5 i 0.25

ollgeg _ 1230

,9ll5tse 1231

SUM 6.1

y:ERAGE 0.233

TANDARD DEVIATION 0.049

l_.1:!gNFrpE!cE INTERVAL 0.016

|AX|MUM 0.25

IINIMUM 0.1

;OUNT 26

/K:TAi1EU DT

:NVIRONEERING, INC<199&3 PROCaSSED Ol!-2.XLS>
PAGE



INTAKE #: 518371

So nc)er=A
LoborotoriE'

Date: 24-Nov-98

TIOWCO Environmental Services

3701 Central Ave.

St. Petersburg, FL 33713-

Lab ID Sampte ID Type Sample Date/Time--

Project Name: HOWCOAVeekly Water

Project Location: Oct. comp. ( 1.0299g)

Job ID:

Sample Supply: Oil

Collector: Client

Sample Received
Date/Time: I l/4/98

Analysis

I l:00

Result D. L. Unit Analysis Date/Time LablD:

N987512 Oct. Comp. CONIP I l/d/98

Arsenic

Aroclor- 1016

Aroclor- 122 l

Aroclor- 1232

Aroclor- 1242

Aroclor- 1248

Aroclor- 1254

Aroclor- 1260

Aroclor- 1262

Aroclor- 1268

Approved by:

EPA 206.2

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

EPA 8082

<0.22

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

0.22

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

ms/kg n/5198

ugn<g ll/12198

ug/kg ll/12198

ug/kg | | ll2l98

usiks ll/12/98

ug/kg lll12/98

us/kg lll12/98

ug4(g llll2l98
ug/kg ll/12198

ug&g ll/12/98

Comments:

9- t E2

1'tLb

Plfu
Debra Sanders

l,aboratory Director

RDt form ;7: Rev l/1/96

IiltS Cer(ificrtion#'s 8.1352 rnd E8{380(Nokomis) 85{'t9 antl E85{57(Ft. l\lyers)

884380

883079

E81079

881079

883079

883079

E83079

E83079

881079

883079

r{0v 2 51998

1050 Endea'/or Ci i9{r) 13E-8103 (8C0) 255-3108 . iax: (911) {3.1'677r

Prrre I



PREOsIoN PETRoLEIIM tns, INC.

INVOTCE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:

PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECEIVED:
AUTHORIZED BY:

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI HIIA\/\/ II,IF,TAI,S, PPM

Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 7131

Chromium S.W. 7190

Lead S.W. 7420

DFTF CTTON r rMrrs, PPM

PCB's:0.5
Metals:0.10
Halogen: 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

r2460
19403

98 I l-380
PROCESSE ON SPEC OIL TK # 126

I r-20-98
RICHARD MCDONNIE

198

927.8

ND

ND
ND
ND
17.33 Torqr h,,b

1
\_.|

(

---.(a (

' u' Lt(t

PRECISION PETROLEUIVT LNES NC.'S RESPONSIBILTTY FOR THE AAOVE 'L\AIYSIS'
oPtNIoNsoRINTERPRETATIo|.jStsLIMITEDToTHEINvolcEA.\totjNT.

]5OO EAST T C. JESTER. SUNE E HOUSTON. fi. 77OIE PH. 7tl4t0-9.125 FA.Y: 7t3{tG956t



FILE rlo. <ic L</vL vo r...vv ltl'FrYvl>le(l Ldo) a t.) 9Qv 9v9e rE(;c' 1

PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

INVOICE No.: 12478

P.O. No.: 19403

LAB REFERENCE No.: 9811488
PRODUCT ID.: ON SPEC ll 5 BURNER FUEL TK # l2-s

DATE RECEIVED: I l-30-98

ALJTHORIZED BY: RICHARD McDONNIE

Flash point, S.W. 1010. "F
Totul Hulogen. PPM D-808

PCB's, PPM S.w.8080

I0TA|. HFAVY MTTAI S.

Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 713 t

Chromium S.W.7190
Lcad S.W. 7420

nF.TFCTTON I lMlr$*fIM
PCB's :0.5
Mctals:0.10
Halogen : 1.0

ND - NONE DETRCTED I
t Sr 'vl

\\\' .\J
\\q'

A

178

728.5

ND

ND
Nt)
NU)

Ir.l7

rKLcrslofi pE rRoLi-rrM t.ARS, Ific.'s RFSH)NSI0lLITY Ft)R THE ADOVE ANALYSIS.
oplNtor\s c)rl lN ILKPRt lA I l()Ns ls I lt'l1'l FD'l'(l 'l'HF l\v()l(.'F Al'l(.)l.jN l

J5l(l b Sl' l-C JCSTER. SUITE C llOtjSTON, lX 7'tlllt rH 7ll{\xo-g{?J FAX tI}-tt80'916{



<4v LC/Va / to 90v Y9Qioo
PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS,

rhbc t

INC.

INVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODTICT ID.:
DA'I'E RECEIVELI:
AI.'THORIZED BY:

fjlash point. S.W. t010. "F
Total I'lalogcn, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.tOt0

'r('lTAr.I{TAVY |r{FTAr S, PPM
Arscnic S.W. 7061

Cadmium S.W. 7l3l
Chromium S.W. 7190
Lead S.W. 7420

IIF'TF(]TION I II}TITSI PPM
PCB's:0.5
Mctals : 0.l0
Halogen : 1.0

ND = NONE DETACTED

CERTIFICATE OF AI\iALYSIS

12478
19403
9Et2-0t5
OI..i SPEC # 5 BI,|RNER FUEL TKII129
| 2-t -98

zuCHARD McttONNItl

r82

6.51.8

Nt)

ND
tlD
Nl)
20.t2

-f- | z'l
/9. lG z-.

PR:(ltsl(.)fii PETROLLTTM t.Aits. l\C 'S RL.\1,()r\\lBlt tTy F(:tR t HE. ABOVI: AN.{t ystS.
oPtNtoNs oR |NTF.RnR CTA ltL)r..s ls r tMtTE0 I o I I tL lNvorcF AMCrr:ri,r.

Jsm EAS1 r'u JFs t'ER, SUrt'U L H(.)US',fuN. r x. ?70tu I'H. ?tl-6t0-9{2s tAX. 7ll{s0-9t.;.1



l\o. Jr4 L1/ Lv Yo VY:IU tU;vreorSrOn LaOs / IJ OoV Y?Q.l r!-l.r I

PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.

INVOICE
P.O. No.:
LAB REFF,RENCE NO.:

PRODIJCT ID.:
DATE RECEIVED:
AUTHORTZED I]Y:

Flash point. S.w. 1010. ot

Total l'Ialogcn, PPM D-808

PCB's. PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI HT'AVY MFTAI S. PPM

Arsenis S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W.7l3l
Chromium S.W. 7190

Lead S.W.7420

IIF.TF CTTON I tMtTS, PPM
PCB'.s :0.5
Metals : 0.10

Halogen : 1.0

ND - NONE DETECTED

CERTIFICATE OF AI{ALYSIS

1 2510

9812-l7l
ON SPEC II 5 FUEL T/\NK # I28
t2-9-98
'fIM I.IACJAN

r92
t13.6
NT)

ND
t{D
Nt)
19.41

g tPq

I'l(t'( lSl(.)N Pl'tR0l hUM 1.11t.\, lN('.'5 RtSi()r,SlHll ll Y l'UR IHh AH()vE AN'{LYSlS,

ut)t\ron s oR lN'f [RPr([ tAlloNs ts LlMl I [u 
'o 

,',,; lyVt)lcE AruouNT

l5o0 EASTTC JES'rER.SllllE E F{otjSTOr\' r.\ ?;1)lt I'1.t. 7D-6!0.rx:t 1.,\\ 7l.l-otr).qJ6J



Ll/ L( vo v50g

o
PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS; INC.

lf :VJ lU;yrecrsron LaoS /IJ bb0

INVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:

PRODTJCT ID.:
DA,I'E RECETVED:
AUTHORIZh]D BY:

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Hulogen, PPM D-808

PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAT. Hl:a\IY MF.TAI.S, PPM

Ancnic S.W.7061
Cadmiurn S.W. 7l3l
Ctuomium S.W.7190
Lcad S.W. 7420

nF"TFCTTON t.IMITS- PPilt
PCB's:0.5
Mctals:0.10
Halogcn: 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

CERTTFICATE OF ANALYSIS

r2541

98 l2-290
TK I28 ON SPEC 

'I5 
BL'RNER FUEL

12-17-98
'IIM HACAN

l9E

821.6

ND

ND
ND
Nt)
18.12

1'P'l , \\17

PRECISIO|i n[TR0LbUrl | 
^tls, 

l\c ',s RcsR)rStBlLl I Y f oR Tt lE A00vb ANAI YSIS

crt,l\t()N\ oR l\ l r.KPKt: r'A.froNs 15 LivlTrD [( t I I lt lr{YolcE AMoUN l'

lJrn FA.iT T.C. JESTER. SUr tL F Hr)t JSTON,',rx. ?lU I t PH. ? D-6t0.9(2t r'Ax: 7rl-610-e50.1



NO. 5ZY L1/JV d l.j :4Y lU ;rreC | 5 | on Lao5 / IJ oov YcQ-oo
PRBCTSION PETROLEUM LABS, nlc.

INVOTCE
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
NUTHORIZI]D BY:

Flash point. S.W. 1010, ot'

l'otal Halogeu PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOT{I.Ifr'A\rY MFT{I $. PPIW

Arscnic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 7l3l
Chromium S.W.7190
Lcsd S.W.7420

DF'.TFCTION I UVnrS. PPM

PCB's :0.5
Metals :0.10
Halogen : 1.0

ND = NONE DE,TECTED

CERTI FICATE OF ANALYSTS

12s83
| 9403

er r2-46E
'[.NNK I28 N SPEC # 5 BIJRNER FUEL
| 2-10-98
,t'IN 

HACAN

2A5

685.2
ND

NL)

ND
Nt)
l9.l s

4,@ \\+$'

PRI.(:ISIOI{ FETRULEUM IJHS. INC 5 RESi'ON5II'II.I I Y F(.)R TIIE AOOVS A.\ALYSIS
OP|Nlof.,S OK lt\ I bR|'R[TATIO:\S lS LlMll tD 11) TllF lNvQlCE AMOUx I

Itm FASr T C. JESTER. St.il tt- b ilousTcjN.1 X. 770tU pll,l-6tG942J FAx. 7t.r-6&l.e564



alY L1/aV Yo IJ".o rYU I5I Q(I LOU:

;

VvW<

PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.

INVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:

PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORIZED I}Y:

Flesh point, S.W. 1010. "t"
'fotal Halogen. PPM D-80E
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTII FFAVV MFT^I S, PPM
Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadnrium S.W. Tl3l
(:hromiurn S.W.7190
Lead S.W. 7420

nnTrcIToN r .r|vrrrs] PPru
PCB's:0.5
Metats:0.10
Halogen : 1.0

ND = NONE ITETECTED

CERTIFICATE OF AIYALYSIS

t258.1

19401

98t2467
TANK I26 III SPDC # 5 BURNER FIIEL
| 2-10-98

TIN HACAN

200
730. I

ND

ND
ND
ND
| 6.98

ilt,b'

PRF-CDION TETROLEUM l Alt5. INC'5 R.ESPON.SIEII.t I Y r(lR I HE A80vE ANALYSIS,
()Plr.(toNs oR INTCRPR! t.4 t K )ris ls LIMITED TO Tl t! |r.. v()lct' AM( lt rtiT

1-t>(

lJ00t--Ast rc JcsTER.StiilEE l{f,r,lst()r... tx 7?(,lE Pf t. t t:l{60-r+{25 t A.\: I tj.0t0-9J6r



PRECtsror{ PETRoLEUM il,"s, rNC.

Ih|VOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORZED BY:

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAT . HF' A\rY VfF'.T AI,SIPPM
Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 7131

Chromium S.W.7190
Lead S.W. 7420

nF'TF CTION r,rIvfITS, PPM

PCB's:0.5
Metals:0.10
Halogen: 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

CERTIFICATE" OF ATIALYSIS

12602 "

9901-030
TANK I29 ON SPEC # 5

1-5-99

TIM TIAGAN

205
851.5

ND

ND
ND
ND
25.1 8

B ItbT

f-tL?

PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, NC. S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AAOVE A"\AII'SIS'
OPINIONS OR INTERPRETATIONS lS LIMITED TO THE tNvOlCE AuVOLtNT 

b !' g /

ts00 EAST T c. JESTER, SUmE E HOUSTON. TX. 77018 PH. 7tl-680-9425 F.ruX: 713{t0-9561



pnlrsroN PnTRomun'lans, rNc.

IIWOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECEWED:
AUTHORIZED BY:

Ftash point, S.W. 1010,'F
Toal Halogen, PPM Dt08
PCB'q PPM S.W.t080

TOTAT. Er'A\ry MFTAT.S, PPM
Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W.7131
Cbronium S.W. 7190
Irad S.W. 7420

nFTrcrIoN r.Ivrrrq PPM
PCB's:0.5
Mctals:0.10
Halogeo: 1.0

hiD = NOI\IE DETECTEI)

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSF

t2621
019403
9901-150
HOWCO # 127

l-12-99
MCHAEL PHAM

205
El2.1
}ID

ivD
I{D
ND
17.55

pR€ctsroN pETROtJt M LAs, txc.s RESFONSIBIIITY FOR THE AAOVE ANALYSS'

OptNtOt{SOR SE LIMTEDTOTHEII.|VOIC€/|MOWT. L ',i'-Cl

3tm EASTT.C- TESTER SLJITE E HOUSTOT{, TX. Tlolt PtL ?l]{tU}-912J FA)c 7ll6ls9t61



tlSBiosnrrus

client *: TA!4-97-toO315
Addrese: lioWCO Environment,al Services

3TOL Cencral Avenue
St. PeEersburgr, FL 33713
At'tn: Michael TY Pham

Sanple DeecriPtioa:

Tank 137 Burner Peed

REsulte Unlct

l"

Page:
Dabc:

Log #:

Irabel:
Date SanPled:
Tirne Sampled:

Date Received:
Collected 8Y:

Reportable
Dlcthod Lluit

Parr/6010 ]- 0

3s5o/Bo8o 1.0
3550/8080 1. o
3550/8oSo 1.0
3550/8080 1.0
ssso/eoeo 1.0
35so/8080 1.0
3550/S080 1.0
3ss0/8080

Page 1 of 1
02/02/ee
Lr55OLl-L

Tank 137
0L/ 20 / ee
08 :00
oL/2r/ ee
ClienE

Extr. Aualycic
Date Date

oz/ot oz/ot

or/26 oL/26
oL/26 oL/26
0L/26 OL/26
oL/26 0t/26
o'J./26 aL/26
01,/26 oL/26
oL/26 0L/26
oL/26 0L/26

AnalyatParl'[egar

riitt4.ii:,l,iiii:ii:,:i i;,;i;i,fi:i iti
Arsenic

pai v aui6i*rteai isr- ;be'ay r e
PCB 1016
gcB 1221
PCB 1232
PCB 1242
PCB 12{S
pcB 1254
PcB 1260
pifution Factor

Q r3 9r: i 1;6

s...tB l{Rsr !6:32, C6!Ct, Ea60{a

9C Gt<Tr t6cl:?cl
ELPi:rr !ltu:
va cER:9 0c!t5

BDL mg/kg (wtr)

BDL r.g/ks
BDL ng/kg
BDL mg/ks
BDL mg/kg
BDL ng/kg
gDL r(tg/Rg
BDL 

".rg'lkg

al. ,

i;\<-

DM

DM
NM

Di.l
DM

DM
NM

DM

9DL - Belqr R.Po::l!:g ],ttB.j':a

. CoipaunJ! arc Screenc,J CnIy. ul,:h an e8t:e.licl C€:ccCion:..:'n1:.

A:,:, rnJly!€3 vert perfo:-ned urrnE EPn. ls:!1, u5G5, g- Sr:rn*rrJ Meltlcds'

All rB:rJea rere pcrloncd r:':hr:': EPA F'cfJi:g t:n'r un:'o3t olhefr!:' aoea6

Ar.r:,yJcJ rla rlPor:€d !n dr), Y€rghc un;car o:herYtz' lndlc'ted Dy unte:r-

Hes! E55Z{0,36155 !i: c:i:ll {{{
AD:rrr:tlt rces0 F: CSR:I:.91

TN CgR:f g2tr5 ct cERTr Px'C:22

Gn CEt:lt y:,', l.tA CgRtl ll'Flt{9
USDA Soil Pe:i::ti S-15:{J

RespecEfu

SEeve W

CIi.enE chnical Svca. Manager

--*lri $t g I 1V\t cu\
, (-yr

. , 
' -l

\,; 
vv

ii,''i - L11:''1
(!0t) 062-532?

\ \s1 i ltq'o

rj\rr- \A/\ trlV

,.'b
I let,/ 

)
it ^I / 'r

7Eb Aecttuo toca R.Eon, lL ll{31

lt-- r-'r-A
/ CClJ

ic=
a
IJ

z ,L
/\, i.''

gS Dj,oey8t€E l2l1 Ntr
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r0ctsroN PETRoLnunJass, rNc.

INVOICE
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:

PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORIZED BY:

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-E08

PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

T(yrAr. Hr.A\ r MFrAr.sr PPM

Ars€oic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W.7l3l
Cbronirrm S.W. 7190
L€ad S.W. 7420

DrTT CTION r .rIf,rts] PPM
PCB's:0.5
Metals:0.10
llalogen: 1.0

I\iD: NONE DETEC'II'ED

CTRTIHCATE OF ANALYSE

r24643

9901-246
PROCESS OIL # 128

l-r9.99
MICHAELPHAM

205
702.3

ND

ND
ND
I{D
tE.t2

PR.ECI$ON PETROITUM IISS, INC.I RESPONSIBTUTY FOR THE A.rcVE Al\{ALlsE.
oPlNIo{soR'NTERPRETATICFTSISLtMtTEDToTtGIHvo|c€^rv{oUNT.

]'@ EAST T.C. JESTE& SUITE E HOUSTON. T)C ?701r PH. 7l1.6tGx2t FA.k Tl}5Clrtet



FILJ_-]o. UbV Uzzvc Vv l1;c? Lu.,'rectsrorr Laoi I l.e 9ov Y?Q{o-o
PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

' 
INVOICE No.: 12668
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.: 9901-156
PRoDUCT lD.: PROCESS OIL
DATE RECEwED: l-26-99
AUTHORIZED BY: MICHAEL PHAIv{

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Viscosity CST @40"C D445
Total Halogen, PPM D-E08
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI Hr. r\rY MFT^I S, PPM

Arscnic S.W.7051
Cadmium S.W.713l
Chromiurn S.W.7190
Lcad S.W.7420

DFTFCTION I IVIT$. PPq{
PCB's :0.5
Mctals:0.10
Halogen: 1.0

IttD - NONE DETECTED

205

42.66
819.1

ND

ND
hID
t{D
2t.94

I l''i -t
^ .4t li
O'a

a'l

/./ ''-
j

PRECISION PSTROLEUM [.^8S, NC.S RESPONSIBILITY FOR TI{E ASOVE 
^"\,I^l-YsIS.OPINIONS OR INTERPRETATIONS 6 LMITED TO THE INYOICE 

^MOLTNT ,r'. t' ( 
1 !./ '-

Jt00 EAST l'.c. rEsfER. SUITE E ttousToN.Tx. 770t1 rH. 7lJ{10-9.2t FM:71]-6u}9t6{



PRECISION PETROLETTM LABS, Ih[C. .

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTS

IIWOICE No.: 1272r
P.O. No.:
I-AB REFERENCE No.: eeo2-124
pRoDUCT tD.: wEEKLy pRocEss arL?ts-url) 1- rL4
DATE R-ECEIVED: 2-t-9
AUTHORIZED BY: I{ICHAEL P}IAM

Flrsh poinL S.W. l0lo, oF

Total Halogeo, PPM D808
PCB'g, PPM S.W.E080

TOrF I l||-nr'l r f,{FTAr sr pPM

Ar$nic S.W.7061
Crdrdrrm g.W. 7l3l
Chrmium S.W.7190
Lrsd S.w' ?420

20s
79r.1
ND

ND
h{D
ND
t9.15

nfTFcrroil | ruTTS, PPU
PCBs:0.5
Mctals:0.1O
llalogoa: 1.0

ND. NONE DETECTED

PF,ECSTC{ mrROCtuM lJta-q, |NC.S ApSFCl}tStBtLtTY FoR TXE ASOVE A}iAl.YSrS,
O"tNlOt.g OR INTERPFETATIOfi'S tS LIL{IT€DTOT!{E tNvO|CC A iOlJMl'. i,.-. : .- t ^iv'

lt0o EAST T.c ras'rln, sunE E HousToN. TK ??0r t pt{- ?tlJtGo+2J FAx. rll{3}4r44



PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, TNC.

INVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORIZED BY:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

t2748

9902-201
PROCESS OA-Q/r5-2lle) i-- t L b
2-t2-99
MCHAEL PHAM

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI. HF'A\A/ MT'.TAI SI PPM
Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 7131
Chromium S.W. 7190
Lead S.W. 7420

205
621.8
ND

ND
ND
ND
28.36

NF',TF'CTION I IMITS. PPM
PCB's:0.5
Metals :0.10
Halogen: 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

PRECISION PETROLEUIVI LlBS. hiC.'S RESPONSTBILITY FOR THE ABOVE ANAI-YSIS,
OPTNIONS OR L\TERPRETATIONS IS LINIITED TO THE INVO(CE A"\{OLNT. I

la t... 
I

li00 E/LST T.C. JESTER SUm E HOUSTON, TX. 7701E PH. 7ll-6E0.9425 FA.X: 713-680-956,1



pnilrsroN PETR.LETJM ?o"r, rNC.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

INVOICE No.: 12774
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.: 9902-341
PRODUCT ID.: # 5 BURNING OIL T-129
DATE RECEIVED: 2-22-99
AUTHORZED BY: MICHAEL PHAM

Flash point, S.W. 1010, 'F
Total Halogen, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI. HE AVY ]\,fFT a I.S, PPM

Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 7131

Chromium S.W. 7190

Lead S.W. 7420

NF'TT'CTION I.IMITSI PPM
PCB's:0.5
Metals: 0.10

Halogen : 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

205
78r.6
ND

ND
ND
ND
t7.tl

PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.'S RESPONSTBILTTY FOR THE ABOVE ANALYSIS, .
OPINIONS OR TNTERPRETAflONS IS LIMITED TO THE INVOICE A.VOUNT. r'l , i t 1

D lr["r
1500 EAST T C. JESTER. SUm E HOUSTON, TX. 7701E PH. 7ll-6tG*l:5 FAX: 7ll{8&9561



r*trsroN PETR'LETTM ?o"r, rNC.

I}.IVOICE
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:

PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORTZED BY:

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-808

PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI, trF'. A vv VTF'TAI S, PPM

Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W.7131
Chromium S.W. 7190

Lead S.W. 7420

nETF CTTON r.IMrrS, PPM

PCB's: 0.5

Metals:0.10
Halogen : 1.0

hlD = NONE DETECTED

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

12810

9903-033
# 5 BURNER FUEL T.126
3-2-99
MICHAEL PHAM

205
86s.9
ND

ND
ND
ND
25.87

PRECISION PETROLEUTVI lf{AS, INC.S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ABOVE ANAI'YSIS'

OPINIONS OR INTERPRETATIONS lS Lllt{ITED TO THE II'{VOICE AMOUNT' ]'-11 r"

35OO E.LST T C. JESTER* SUITE E HOUSTON, TX. 770 I t PH. 7 I l-6t0-9425 F.r.X: 7 t l-6t&9561
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I

PRECISION PETROLET'M LABS, TNC.

INVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:

PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORZED BY:

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-808

PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAr. r{F A\ / Mf,'TAr S, PPM

Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W.7131
Chromium S.W. 7190

Lead S.W.7420

nFTFCTTON r rMrrs, PPM

PCB's:0.5
Metals:0.10
Halogen: 1.0

ND = NOI\IE DETECTED

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

12841

9903-l8l
# 5 BURNING OIL T.I25
3-10-99

MCHAEL PHAM

QUART GLASS

205
783.4

ND

ND
ND
ND
18.02

4
a\l

& \"
n
V1

</
,''(

PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AEOVE ANALYSIS' ,1 ^
opl]\iloNs oR TNTERPRETATIONIS lS LN{ITED TO THE INVOICE tuVOtjI'tT. ti I A I I

l:OO e,'Sf fC. lESfeR. SUrrE E HOUSTON' fi' 7701E PH. 713-6t0-9425 FAX:713{tG95&f



pndlrsroN PETRoLEIM tns, rNC.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

t2846IIWOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE NO.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECETVED:
AUTHORZED BY:

9903-186
OIL SAMPLE 608,6I5
3-r 1-99

MICHAEL PHAM

1a"( t zg

205
178.3

ND

ND
ND
ND
17.98

Flash point, S.W. 1010, "F
Total Halogen, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOT^I. ITF,A\n/ MF,TAI S. PPM

Arsenic S.W 7061

Cadmiun S.W. 7131

Chromium S.W. 7190

Lead S.W.7420

nr'.TF CTTON r rlvfrTs, PPM

PCB's:0.5
Metals:0.10
Halogen: 1.0

ND = NOIYE DETECTED

pREcrsroN p-rnor.Euru'iebt',Txtl.'s RE5FofiSlitlirrv eon rHE AEovE A"\ArYs6, 
^ . - .

oPIMoNsoRINTERPRETAfloNSISLIMmDToTHEINvoIcEAMoUNT.f{|4t.1
:J lvtl

35ooEASTT.c.JESTERSUnEEHoUsToN.fi.TToltPH.Tl3{8G942'FAX:713-68&9561



PRBCISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.

hIVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECEIVED:
AUTHORZED BY:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

12881

9903-367
# 5 BURNINC OIL T.123
3-23-99
MICHAEL PHAM

Flash point, S.W. 1010, oF

Total Halogen, PPM D-808
PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOT AI, HT'AW MF'TAI S. PPM
Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 7131

Chromium S.W.7190
Lead S.W.7420

DET'FCTION I,IMITS, PPM

PCB's :0.5
Ivletals : 0.10

Halogen : 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

205
932.8

ND

ND
ND
ND
20.18

PRECISION PETROLEUIII I.,\8S. N.iC.'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ABOVE A}iALYSIS,

OPti\ilONS OR TNTERPRETATIONS IS LtlvlrrED TO THE hiVOtCE AIIOUNT :

].iI)O E.{ST T.C. JESTE& SUITE E HOUSTON, TX. 770I8 pH. 7 I l-680-9425 F&\. 7 I i-680-9561



PRECISION PBTROLEUM LABS, TNC.

INVOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
LAB REFERENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
DATE RECEIVED:
AUTHORIZED BY:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

r2905
18813

9903-487
# 5 BURNING OIL T.123
3-30-99

MICHAEL PHAM

Flash point, S.W. 1010,'F
Total Halogen, PPM D-808

PCB's, PPM S.W.8080

TOTAI HNAYV MF'TAI S. PPiVf

Arsenic S.W.7061
Cadmium S.W. 713 I
Chromium S.W.7190
Lead S.W. 7420

NF'TFCTION T.IMITS, PPiVT

PCB's:0.5
Metals:0.10
Halogen : 1.0

ND = NONE DETECTED

200
764.7
ND

ND
ND
ND
18.96

PRECTSION PETROLEUIvI L,\AS. nic.'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ABOVE AN.{LYSlS,
OPINIONS OR INTERPRETATIONS IS LI|IIITED TO THE TNVOICE A\IOLNT, 'i- .rn .i->l:--"

] JOO EAST T.C. JESTER. SUITE E HOUSTON, TX. 770 I 3 PH. 7ll-6E0-9125 FAX: 7ll-580-9561



o
PRECISION PETROLEUM LABS, INC.

I){VOICE No.:
P.O. No.:
i..,\B REFER.ENCE No.:
PRODUCT ID.:
)ATE RECLIVED:
.rUTI{ORIZL'.D BY

CERTIFICATE OF AIqALYSIS

12934

18812

9904-070
TANK # t24 BURNTNG FUEL (OrL)
4-6-99
MICHAEL PHAM

Flash point, S.U'. 1010, oF

Total Halogen. PPNI D-808
PCB's, PPM S.U/.8080

:f OTAI.HLIII:i\,tF TAI,S, PPIVI

.A.:rsenic S.\\'. 7061

Cadrnium S. \\'. 7 l3 I
Cluonirium S.W.7190
Lead S.W. l'410

205
78r.9
ND

ND
ND
ND
45.72

iIEIf,CI(I)iJIWILPzu
I'CB's :0.5
Nletals : 0.1C

Helogen : 1.0

rD=NONEDETECTED

r''l l.( l>i')N PETROLEL\l L.\BS, l\C.'S 3.:S?O\SiBILITY FOR THE ABOVE .{\.\LYSIS.
rli' \lO]..SOR I|\TERPRET\TIO\S IS LI\IITEDTOTHE INVOICEd\IOLNT l) t^t ^,rltlNv

il,Cl.,ii lr: -rl ;lLr'l
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ATTA CHMENT B

HOWCO DATA SUBMITTAL

SUBMITTED TOI9I98



Pagc 1-7

Octobcr9,1998
Rcvision 0

TABLE 4.4

STATISTICAL DATA FOR PROCESSED OIL ANALYSIS

c:\srles' lynn\ permiti.cl n
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Florida Dlrtment of

Environmental ProtectionlVlemorandum

TO: Chris McGuire, Senior Attorney
Office of General Counsel; Douglas Building; M.S. # 35

THROUGH: Stanley Tam, PE II
Hazardous Waste Section, Tampa

FROM: Al Gephart, Engineer III
Hazardous Waste Section, Tampa

DATE: October 27,1999

SUBJECT: HOWCO Environmental Services, Processed Used Oil Data
EPAID.#FLD 1527&-767 PermitNo.: 92465-HO06-001
Pinellas Countv

Enclosed are the DRAFT comments on the analytical data submitted by HOWCO Environmental
Services. As previously stated, the Southwest District (SWD) does not believe that the data
submittal is sufficient to demonstrate generator knowledge for determining that all out-bound
shipments of used oil fuel are on-spec.

As discussed in our October 6,1999, teleconference, we are sending to you our DRAFT analysis
and evaluation of the data HOWCO submitted to demonstrate "generator knowledge". Please
have someone qualified in this area review the data as well as the analysis that we have
presented. We welcome any recommendations that you or the reviewer(s) may have to offer.
HOWCO's analytical data is provided as Attachments A and B.

Should you have any questions, please contact any of the SWD permitting staff at (813) 144-
6100. Extensions: Al Gephart,X-372; Roger Evans, X-388; and Stanley Tam, X-390.

/i,*: 3-b
q3/qt



DRAFT

HOWCO ENIVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS TO DEMONSTRATE ON.SPEC USED OIL FT]EL

BACKGROUITID:

An October,1996 compliance inspection report states that the Certificates of Analysis issued
by HOWCO were not based on a discrete analysis of every batch. The report states that, "If
HOWCO does not wish to analyse a representative sample of each batch, then they should
propose a sampling plan with statistical data to support reporting the lead concentration as

<X ppm, with a specified percentage certainty."

HOWCO elected to provide analyical data of its processed oil as the information to make its on-
specification used oil fuel determination (40 CFR 279.72). Based on the many sources of used
oil accepted at the HOWCO facility, the Department believes that sampling and analytical data is
appropriate to demonstrate generator knowledge. However, HOWCO must develop and follow a
written analysis plan describing the procedures that will be used to comply with the analysis
requirements of 40 CFR 279.55(bX2).

In numerous meetings and teleconferences, HOWCO representatives were told to submit a
Sampling and Analysis Plan to the Department. The HOWCO Sampling & Analysis Plan has
been deficient in demonstrating generator knowledge as far back as the September 25, 1997,
application submittal. HOWCO has done nothing to correct this deficiency. On May 7, 1999,
HOWCO submitted its Sampling & Analysis Plan. The submittal was not a sampling and
analysis plan but merely a report of historical data in tabular form. The submittal contained only
twenty (20) laboratory analytical reports and no chain of custody forms for any of the processed
oil data provided. The submittal was also deficient of any supporting documentation on a
sampling plan or quality assurance plan (e.g. replicate analyses, matrix spikes, analytical methods
used, detection limits, etc.). At a minimum, the Plan must specify the sampling method used to
obtain representative samples to be analyzed, the frequency of sampling, the laboratory
performing the analyses, the methods used and the type of information used to make the on-
specification used oil determination.

The Department does not accept the historic data submittals as meeting the requirements to
demonstrate on-spec used oil fuel based on "generator knowledge". Before the Department can
accept a statistical analysis demonstrating Howco's processed oil is on-spec, all data forming the
bases for the study must be provided for review and validation. Analytical data generated by a
scientifically defective sampling plan has limited utility. HOWCO has the burden of
responsibility to develop a technically sound sampling plan.



DRAFT

DEFICIENCIES:

The qualitative and quantitative requirements that data must achieve to be acceptable for use in
demonstrating product knowledge to the Department were not provided. 62-160 F.A.C. applies
to all programs, projects, studies or activities which involve submission of environmental data or
reports to the Department. The requirements pertain to the quality of the data in terms of
precision, accuracy, completeness, representativeness and comparability, as well as non-
measurable qualifiers, such as legally defensible data.

Under Category lA (no oversight is provided by any State or Federal agency) records shall be

maintained pursuant to section 62-160.600 F.A.C. The records required include laboratory and

matrix spikes, replicate sample analyses, quality control samples and standards, calibration
standards and method detection limits. As stated in62-160 F.A.C. Part III, the requirements for
sampling and analysis activities shall apply to used oil as defined in Chapter 62-710 F.A.C.

In the first data submittal [HOWCO Environmental Services, Statistical data analysis of
Processed Oil (dated 06102198)1, the Department noted these additional deficiencies:

o There were approximately 134 batches in 1996 of which only 9 were sampled;
o In 1997, out of approximately 107 batches, only 8 were silmpled for Arsenic;
o In the 1996, 1997 data submittal,2T batches were not on the data sheet.
o Quality assurance documentation was not provided to the Department.

FDEP concluded that the first data submittal was deficient in documenting both sampling and

analytical protocols.

Similarly, despite the Department's request for a Sampling & Analysis Plan, the "Statistical
Analysis" dated May 7,1999, submitted by HOWCO does not describe HowAlr'hatAMhen the

sampling or analyses were performed. The historical data submitted on May 7, 1999, consisted
of 79 discrete samples from processed oil batches (tanks) representing facility operations from
10/21198 to 4115199. Upon review of the submittal, the Department noted these additional
deficiencies:

There were no data for batch #1198 (Oll27199) and no explanation was given;
Data from batch #1155 was not considered because it was a composite sample;

Three sets of data from analyzing the Feed tank (Tank-137) were not considered because

this oil is not shipped off-site;
Metals analyses of batches #1151, 1152, 1153, I 154, | 156, I161, I 162, and 1166 were
not considered because they were stated as "less than values" an order of magnitude
higher than typical detection limits;

a

o

a
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DRAFT

Sampling occurred on only 49 days out of the I77 day period (28Vo);

Samples were analyzed for l-ead on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or I4Vo of the I77 days;
Samples were analyzed for Chromium on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or l4%o of the 177
days;

Samples were analyzed for Cadmium on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or l4vo of the 177
days;

Samples were analyzed for Arsenic on only 21 of the 49 days (43Vo) or lT%o of the 177
days;

Samples were analyzed for PCB on only 23 of the 50 days (46Vo) or l3%o of the 177 days;
Of the 79 batches (tanks) only 30Vo were analyzed for Pb (Values stated as

<100 ppm were not considered in this percentage);
30Vo were analyzed for Cr (Values stated as <5 were
not considered in this percentage); 3OVo were
analyzed for Cd; 28Vo were analyzed for As,
28Vo were analyzed for PCBs, and29%o were
analyzed for Flash Point (Values stated as >100
or >140 were not considered in this percentage);

No explanation was given as to why chrome and cadmium were detected in the three (3)
fuel (Feed) samples from tank #137 and also in the batches that appear were put in feed
tank #137 (batches #l158A, #1157 and #1159) but chrome and cadmium were not
detected in any other ofthe batches analyzed;
No procedure was provided for determining which batches were submitted to outside
laboratories for analyses;

HOWCO did not provide analytical sheets or logs of its "in-house" analyical results;
In general, HOWCO does not provide the date the sample was taken in the sample
identification. Documentation was not provided as to when the samples were actually
taken;
It appears that the FEED sample of 313199 was comprised of batches 1216 and l2l7 .

However, Precision Petroleum Laboratories arsenic analyses of batches 1216 and l2l7
were both below detection (0.1 ppm). The result of the US Biosystems arsenic analysis
was 2.3 ppm. This appears to be inconsistent. In addition, the US Biosystems chain of
custody form (log #3436) could not be read to verify the samples delivered;
The data sheet lists batch #1155, tank 128, but does not indicate that this is a monthly
composite sample that was analyzed for PCBs, the data sheet is for processed oil analyses
yet the analytical report indicates that it is a weekly water sample and the data sheet leads
you to believe Sanders Labs performed all of the analyses when in fact they analyzed for
only PCBs;
Batch #1172, dated I2lMl98 in the table of data submitted, was received by Precision
Petroleum Labs, Inc. on l2-l-98. How could the lab receive the sample 3 days prior to
the sampling event ?

a

o

o

a
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. Batch #1174, dated 12102198 in the table submitted states the lead concentration as 13.41
ppm. The analytical sheet from the lab states 19.41 ppm;

o It appears that the FEED sample of Il2O/99 was comprised of batches 1 189 and 1 190.

However, there are no metals analyses of batch 1190 to indicate why the metals
concentrations in the feed sample are higher than those noted in batch I189;

o The tabular data submitted states that batch #1203 was sampled on 2/4199 and leads you
to believe it is a discrete sample. The analytical sheet from the lab indicates that this was
a weekly sample (218 -2112). How was the sample taken 4-8 days before the week of 218

-2n2?
o The tabular data submitted states that batch #1207 was sampledon2llll99 and leads you

to believe it is a discreet sample. The analytical sheet from the lab indicates that this is a
weekly sample (2115 -2119). ). How was the sample taken 4-8 days before the week of
2ll5 -2119 ? Also, the halogen concentration was given as 621.8 ppm by the lab but it
was stated in the tabular data as 621.5 ppm;

o The sample identification on the lab sheet for batch #1212 provides no information on
when the sample was taken;

o For batch #1216, the halogen concentration was given as 865.9 ppm by the lab but it was
stated in the tabular data as 865.1 ppm.

FDEP concluded that the second data submittal was deficient in documenting both sampling and
analytical protocols.

CONCLUSION:

HOWCO has not provided sufficient information to change the Department's position that every
batch (tank) is to be analyzed to determine if it is on-spec used oil fuel. This position is
consistent with the other FDEP Districts in the State.
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Mr. Stanley Tam
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-6100

Re: Howco Environmental Services Used Oil Permit

Dear Stanley:

Thank you to you and your staff for taking the time to meet with us yesterday to discuss

Howco's Used Oil Permit. Attached are "redline" copies of Sections 3.13, 4.2.I, 5.3, 5.4, and

5.6 which incorporate the changes agreed to by the parties during our meeting yesterday.

Following those blank pages, I have included another complete redline version bearing a revision
date of 7121199, which shows the cumulative changes (including yesterday's) from the prior draft
that had been delivered to the Department. This was provided since we assumed you would not
have had an opportunity to review the redline delivered to you yesterday and that you would
want to see the cumulative changes, including those matters agreed to at yesterday's meeting.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a total five (5) sets to be delivered to staff.

I understand that you and Rick Neves will be speaking with Glen Paragon and others to

resolve the open issue (from your standpoint) relating to anti-freeze testing, and that you will
review the opinion and detailed submission regarding the on-spec sampling plan, as well. If you
have any questions regarding the opinion of Dr. Wludyka, we agreed that we would make him
available for a conference call and that you would contact me to set that up if necessary. You
agreed that you would get back to us by next Friday regarding the status of these matters.

With respect to the non-oily waste "solid waste" issues, the text was revised in
accordance with our discussion to remove certain petroleum contaminated waste streams which
the Department asked be deleted from the Permit Application. Based on information provided

by Rick Neves regarding the approach which is being taken by the Southeast District, we agreed

that the District would append special conditions to the Used Oil Permit to authorize the

TPA#I566457.0CRnlrON. Fr elos, Wnno, EuprRNue l. SMITH & Curlr.a, P.A.
TAM'A ORLANDO 

'ENSACOLA 
TALLAHASSEE WEST PALM BEACII ST. PET.RSIIURG MIAMI l, te- l-b

LIJ t-f*tqg
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Mr. Stanley Tam
July 22,1999
Page2

management of the remaining petroleum contaminated items in accordance with the general

approach that is being taken elsewhere. We discussed the need for financial assurance to be

posted and that the Solid Waste Financial Assurance provisions would need to be followed. We

agreed that we would prepare an estimate as is required, and would contact Fred Wick on

altematives.

If you have any questions regarding these materials, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Otherwise, we will look forward to hearing from you before next Friday.

Yours si

LL:bl
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Tim Hagan

Mr. Tim Rudolph
Mr. Rick Neves (FDBP-Tallahassee)
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ROFFICE MEMORANDUM

sensitivity: coMpAr\]-y CoNFTDENTTAL Date: 20-Ju1-1999 04:42pm
FrOm: Brett Gocka TPA

GOCKA_B

Dept: Southwest District office
TelNo: 81-3/744-6t00 exr. 394

Subject: Howco

Roger, myself and Mohammed performed an inspection of the above referenced
facility on the l9th of this month. Pursuant to that inspection and meeting
with Tim Hagan of Howco the industrial wastewater section has determined an

industrial wastewater permit will be required for the discharge of stormwater
from this facility.

Additionally, Mr. Hagan indicated he would be bring some documentation to your
meeting on the 2l of this month for our review. This information would include
the names of similar facilities that we would inspect for compliance with our
rules and regulations.

If you have any questions, just give me a call or drop by my office.

Brett

I
NTE

li t- 3-b
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rNr?RoFFrcE MEMo*ntn
Sensitivity: coMpANy CONFTDENTTAL Date: O3-.run-19 99 o2:15pm

From: Brett Gocka TPA
Dept: Sout.hwest District Offj-ce
Tel No: 8L3/744-6100 exr. 394

To: Roqer Evans TPA

Subject: Re: Howco -stormwaLer managemenc

Roger, I spoke to Moe about the facility in great detail. He wou1d
like to go and visit it before we make a decision. I will try to get
him out there tomorrow or Mondav.
Brett



INTft.FFICE MEMoRANilI*

Date: 02-Jun-1999 03 :41pm
From: Roger Evans TPA
Dept: Southwest District office
Tef No: 8L3/744-6L00

To: Brett Gocka TPA
CC: Stanley Tam TPA
CC: Albert Gephart TPA
CC: ,feff Hil-ton TPA

Subject: Howco -stormwacer management

Ha ljrett.

Since our last. discussion at the end of April 1,999, after you had visited the
facility and determined that Howco may possibly need a permit to discharge
their stormwater from the property I have not seen any correspondence from the
Industrial Waste Section. Can you please update me on the progress of your
]etter to Howco.

This information is needed to finalise their Used OiI application. They are
presently under the assumption that everything is OK as previously conveyed to
me by 'Jef f Hilton.

Thanks 
Roqer



rNrlhoFFrcEMEMo**t *
Date: 29-Apr-1999 02:3opm
From: Roger Evans TPA
Dept: Southiuest District. Office
Tel No: gt3 /t 44-61,00

To: Stanley Tam TPA
To: Albert Gephart TPA

Subject: Update: Review of Howco's stormwater management by IW section

I spoke with Bret.t Gocka (Industrial- Waste Section) this morning and gave him a
1)a copy of Howco's discussion of their stormwater manag'ement at the site and
2)a copy of our request to the Department's fW Section to make a determination
if Howco's managrement practices needs a permit or not. Brett said he will
review the paperwork and get back with me
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To:

oc:

Strnley Tam

'liim Hagrn

Rrndall Staus

(813) 7'14-6100, X 404

(721)127-w67 x226

(88)?a#lSx387

(8t3) 741-Et9t

(727)J23-2249

(8r3)744J115

Ilrom: Launl tpctsn (Bu) 223-r0m (813)2294133

SENT BY : CFTIESC-FANOOM
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ONE HARBOT'R PLACE
77 S. HARBOUR ISLAND BOTJLEVARD

T MPA. FLORIDA Ii602-5799

CfcnUltrhtta- No.: 3 102&J9598

'Iohl t{unber of prges Bsin8 Tr$rs,rtritted, hrdudlng Cover Sheec 2

Iitmqn Re; HqITeo Usd Oil PcnmiVConsent Oder

Pleaso see attrached letter;
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June 10, 1999

Mr, Stanlry Tam

Floridr Dcpartment of Environurentd Protection

Southwest Disfict
28M Coconut Palm Drive
T*pq FL 33519-8318

Re: Howco Uscd Oil PcrmiVConsent Order

'lI,A#l56lllE,CrIt.TON, 
F I Er.r:s.

rAMPA OttANLl(.' nrNs^col^

M^ll-lNG ADDRISST

P-o. r()l ll3r. IArltr' tL ll0ol-l?S9
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VIAFACSIMILE

DeuMr. Tamm:

Confirning our discussion this morning I understand thet the Consent Order which hss
been presented lo Mr. Hagan hr signaturc incorporates all of rhe physicd facility improvements

which will h ryM in orda to issue the faaility's Used Oil Psrmil You havg advisd lhfl wg

will be receiving a sixtlr (6ff) Notice of Deliciency with additionat quostions ftom the
Department, but thst natters addrcsscd in the NOD rvill not requirc facility modilicstions beyond
those raluired to be done in accordance with thc Consent Order. Based on the forcgoing I havc
ananged to have the excsutcd Conscnt Order fonvuded to ttrc attention Randy Strauss later ilris
aftemoon. Please call me if you have any questions.

Mr, Tim Hagan (Vir Facsimilc)
Mr. Randall Stauss (Via Facsimile)

Wrnn, EuunNUEr-, Surttt & Crtr'r.rtt, p.A
lAll.AllASSfl. WtSf fAL[r ifr^l.tj ST t[t[Ittt]r.(i



Department of

Envi ron mental Protection

Jeb Bush

Governor

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619
David B. Struhs

Secretary

June 10. 1999

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
HOWCO Environmental Serv ices

3701 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, FL 33713

RE: HOWCO Environmental Services,Inc., FLD 152 764767
Permit Application 92 465-HO06-00 I (f.k. a. HO52-308 139)

Sixth Notice of Deficiency
Warning Letter #225256

Dear Mr. Hagan:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible

and to seek your cooperation in resolving this matter. The Department has completed its review of the

above referenced application and determined that the information submitted on May 3 ancl May 11,1999,
in response to the Fifth Notice of Deficiency is not complete. The information needed to complete the

application is itemized in Attachment I, the Sixth Notice of Deficiency.

Failure to submit a complete application constitutes a violation of 62-710.800(1), Florida Administrative
Code (FAC). You are requested to contact Roger Evans at(813)744-6100, extension 388, within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is

interested in reviewing any facts you may have that rvill assiSt in determining whether any viblations
have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this

matter.

In addition, when a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the application is suspended. You
are hereby advised to provide the Department with trvo (2) copies of the necessary additional information

within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, pursuantto 62-710.800, FAC and 403.0876, Florida

Statutes (FS). In preparing a complete response to these comments, the Department recommends tliat the

response be addressed in two sections. The first section should identify each comment and follow with
the answer and discussion by the applicant. The next section should contain the revised pages of the

application.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency

action in accordance with 120.57(4), FS. If after further investigation the Department's preliminary
findings are verified, this matter may be resolved throu-eh the entry of a Consent Order which will
include a compliance schedule, an appropriate penalty, and reimbursement of the Department's costs and

"Protect, Conserve and Manoge Florido's Environment ond Naurol Resources"

Printed on rccyJed Poqer
6l- z-u

tolo,



HOWCO Environmentat Servf
Sixth Notice of Deficiency, Waming Letter #225256

Page2

expenses. In accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) RCRA Civil
Penalty Policy of 1990, the penalties that have been assessed in this case are $4,599 as shown in

Attachment II. Costs and expenses in this case will be a minimum of $100. If this matter cannot be

resolved expeditiously, the Department will issue a Notice of Violation, begin the formal process to deny

the permit pursuant to 120.60, FS, or take other appropriate actions. We look forward to your

cooperation in the resolution of this matter.

Very Truly Y

Director of District Manasem
Southwest District

RDG/sct

Attachments

Narindar Kumar, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, FDEP - Tallahassee

Compliance File
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ATTACHMENT I

HOWCO Environmental Services
Used Oil Processing Permit Application

Summary Of Issues:

Attachment 1. List of Drawings

Prior to the Department accepting the application, all drawings must be signed and sealed by a professional

engineer licensed in the State of Florida. These may be construction or as-built drawings.

Your response to the 5th Notice of Deficiency (NOD) indicated that the title of drawing D-8-l was

consistent with the title in the Table of Contents. This is not the case. Please revise the titles to be

consistent.

Your response to the 5th NOD indicated that you would provide a the full 16" x 16" FIRM Flood Insurance

Rare Map (City of St. Petersburg, Florida; Pinellas County; Panel 2l of 28; Community Panel Number

125 148-0021-B) with the plant site locator. To date, this has not been received by the Department. Please

include this map with your response.

Attachment 3. Detailed Process Description

Item 3.12 As stated in the 5th NOD, the Department will not accept your response to this issue. The

Department can require a waste determination on antifreeze (see the 3rd paragraph in, "Florida
Fact Sheet On The Management Of Waste Antifreeze"). The Department policy does not

require testing if the antifreeze is recycled. From past discussions with HOWCO, we

understand that HOWCO puts the antifreeze in its industrial wastewater pretreatment plant or

sends it off-site for disposal. The frequency of the waste determination of the antifreeze shall

be once, initially, and each time there is a process change. Please revise the text accordingly.

Attachment 4. Sampling & Analvsis Plan

Item 4.2 The Department does not accept the premise that the processed oil generated at HOWCO
meets the on-specification criteria based on generator's knowledge.

It was the Department's understanding at the March 25,1999, meeting that HOWCO would

submit a Sampling and Analysis Plan addressing the on-spec determination of processed used

oil. Your May 7,1999, submittal contains no such Plan. The data provided does not

demonstrate that the sampling frequency of batches of processed used oil should be once/month

as stated in vour Mav 7 letter.

HOWCO may either (l) agree to sampling every batch prior to shipment off-site, or (2),

provide a Sampling and Analysis Plan that the Department can approve. The Plan shall include

at a minimum the requirements listed below:

- Frequency of sampling: A procedure that randomly selects, each week, a batch (tank)

for sampling. Repeating the random selection, if necessary, until a full tank (one that is

tagged-out for shipment) is selected;
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Attachment 4. Samplins & Analvsis Plan (Continued)

- Identify the name of the laboratory performing each analyses, the analytical methods

used and the detection limits:

- Record date, time, batch number and tank number for each sample taken;

- Submit a Quality Assurance Plan using USEPA SW-846, Test Methods For Evaluatine

Solid Waste and 62-160.600 F.A.C., Oualitv Assurance, as guidelines;

- All batches (tanks) sampled are to be analyzed for all of the constituents in 40 CFR
2'79.11. Table 1 and PCB:

- Provide a procedure for re-processing processed oil that has been sampled and found

to be off-spec used oil.

Item 4.2.1 The Department has noted your responses to the first three comments of Item 4.2.1, however,

your response to the comment, "In the first paragraph, is one of the ten processed oil tanks the

same as the process oil tank sampled for off-site shipment?", is confusing. First you indicate

that yes, the used oil in the ten processed oil tanks is sampled for off-site shipment. However,

in discussions with the Department, HOWCO has stated that not all tanks are sampled prior to
off-site shipment. The text should be revised.

In your response explaining what is meant by "Periodic grab sampling and analysis is
performed on one of the ten processed oil tanks once per week", you specify the sampling
frequency. Therefore, the sentence, "Periodic grab sampling . . . . .". should be deleted from

the text.

In addition, the Department does not concur with the change of the sampling frequency from
once/week to once/month. This issue is discussed in Item 4.2, above.

Attachment 5. Solid Waste Handline.

Please refer to the attached memo to Roger Evans from Susan PeIz, Solid Waste Secti_on,

dated May 20, 1999, for details on the follotving comments.

Item 5.1 Pre-qualification of generator's shipments must include a Waste Profile sheet and analytical

data or MSDS (for virein materials). See attached memo; comment #1.

Item 5.2. 1 Please identify what "new" sentence rvas added to the 12129/98 submittal to address this

comment.

In the 4/30/99 submittal, a revision was added stating that, "The solidification agent may be

soil, fly ash or spent absorbent material that is brought to the facility specifically for
solidification purposes or generated onsite from used oil processing". Please remove the word

"spent" and re-word to state, "The solidification agent may be clean soil, fly ash or absorbent

material that is purchased specifically for solidification purposes. See attached memo;

comment #2.

Item 5.2.2 In the last sentence, the word variance is not an appropriate term. Please revise to read,

"FDEP-approved alternate procedure". See attached memo; comment #3'
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Item 5.2.2.3 More clarification is needed on which solids will be sampled annually. See attached memo;

comment #4.

Item 5.3 The total spectrum of petroleum hydrocarbons does not fall under the Used Oil rules. Please

revise the descriptive terms "petroleum contaminated" and "petroleum hydrocarbon" solids,

materials or wastes to "used oil contamination" or'loily" solids, materials or wastes. See

attached memo: comment #5.

There shall be no incoming solid waste placed on the ground or pavement at the facility. See

attached memo; #6.

Please provide further clarification on how materials are handled. See attached memo;

comment #7.

The Department could not locate your revision to the text indicating that containers of
processed waste are to be marked to distinguish them from containers of unprocessed waste.

See attached memo; comment #8.

Item 5.4 Please be consistent in using the terms, "liquid/solids separator decanting tank", "oily solids

batch treatment tank", and "cone separator tank". See attached memo; comment #9.

Item 5.5.1 Please be more descriptive on how and where oily solids are mixed prior to shipping off-site.

See attached memo; comment #10.

Item5.5.2 Pleaseclarifythedifference,ifany,between"hydraulicpress","oilfiltercrusher"andthe
"drum crusher". See attached memo; comment #l L

Item 5.6 The Department did not agree that solids producing a sheen in water constitutes recoverable

amounts of petroleum hydrocarbon. See attached memo; comment #13.

It does not seem reasonable that the sludge will dry in the sludge drying bed. Please describe

the effectiveness of this process. See attached memo; comment #14'

Additional sentences were requested to explain the transfer of material from tanks 110 and I I I
to roll-off boxes. HOWCO's response stating that material may be placed in a roll-off box is

not acceptable. Solids are to be containerized and are to be processed, not disposed. See

attached memo; comment #15.

Please clarify which storage location the solid rvaste is to be transferred to from the sludge

drying bed or storage container. See attached memo; comment #16.

Attachment 8. Continsency Plan.

Item 8.1 Drawing D-8-1 is not titled "Process and Storage Plan" as identified in the text.

Item 8.5 The last paragraph, "Primary and alternate personnel qualified to act as Incident Coordinator

are listed in Table 8-2", is missing from the 4130199 revision. Please insert this paragraph into

the text.

Item 8.8 In items (a) through (e), item (b), "The plan fails in an emergency", is missing from the 4/30199

revision. Please insert item (b) into the text.
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Attachment 9. Unit ManaEement Description.

Table 9-l The table provided in the April 30,1999, submittal is not the same table that the Department
approved in HOWCO's December 28,1998, submittal. Please provide two copies of the

12128198 version of Table 9- 1 .



Memorandum

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

cc:

Roger Evans, Engineer IV, Hazardous Waste Section
n

,.-ax
Susan Pelz, PE{$olid Waste Section

May 20,1999

HOWCO submittal dated April30, 1999, Attachment 5 and Enclosure (3)

Robert Butera, P.E., Solid Waste Manager
Stanley Tam, P.E, Hazardous Waste Manager
Al Gephart, Engineer III, Hazardous Waste

I have reviewed the above-referenced submittal and have the follorving comments:

Item 5.1, Pre-approval of Oily Solid Wastes
1. The information states, "Generators are required to pre-qualify their shipments r"rtilizing

oneof thefollowingmethods...." [emphasisadded] Sinceitisstatedthatonlyoneof thelisted
methods is reqirired, it is not clear if submission of a Waste Material Profile Sheet onlv would be

sufficient for acceptance of the material. The Solid Waste Section does not believe that

submission of a Waste Profile Sheet without analytical data or MSDS (for virgin materials) is

acceptable.

Item 5.2.1, Solids Removed by the Vibrating Mesh Screen.
2. The information states, "The solidification agent may be soil, fly ash or spent absorbent

material that is bror-rght to the facility specifically for solidification purposes or generated onsite

from used oil processing." In order to clarify this, the following changes should be made: "The'

solidification agent may be clean soil, fly ash or+pent absorbent material that is$reught-te+he
fuei+"y purchased specifically for solidification purposes

preffiiffg."

Item 5.2.2, Oily Solids Removed from Storage Tanks
3. The information states, "The thermal treatment facility rvill have the proper variance to

treat the oily solids waste stream in accordance lvith F.A.C. 62-J75." [emphasis added] Since

"variance" is not technically the correct terminology, please change this to "The thermal

treatment facility will have the proper FDEP-approved alternate procedure to treat the oily

solids waste stream in accordance with F.A.C. 62-715."

Item 5.2.3, Sampling Plan for Solids
4. More clarification is needed on which solids rvill be sampled annually. Is it the

processed (outgoing) solids, the incoming solids or solids rvhich may be at some stage in the

process (e.g. filter press solids, cone tank solids, etc.)?
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Item 5.3,Incoming Oil Solids Acceptance Criteria
5. "Pggglgum solids, petroleum impacted soils and used absorbent materials" are not

included in the definition of used oil or oily wastes. For example, gasoline or diesel

contaminated soil or sorbents rvould be "petroleum impacted" but are not authorized for
management at the used oil processing facility. Wastes lvhich are not used oil or oily wastes

from which recoverable oil cannot be obtained shall not be managed at the site unless a solid
waste permit is obtained. This section should be revised to clarify that "Oily waste contaminated

solids, soils and used absorbent materials are processed for used oil recovery." Alternatively,
"Solids, soils and used absorbent materials which are contaminated with used oil are processed

for used oil recovery" is acceptable.

6. This section must clearly indicate that the solids (assumed to be received in containers)

are removed from the containers and placed directly into the oily solids batch treatment tank or

the cone separation tank. Residr-ral solids resulting from processing in the oily solids batch

treatment tank and./or cone tank must be discharged directly into a roll-off or other container for
off-site disposal. No material is to be dumped on the ground or concrete slab in the solids

processing area.

1 . This section should include a description of how the materials are handled. For example,

solids received in vac trucks are discharged directly into the processing/treatment tanks (see

Enclosure (3), page 7, paragraph 5). Horv are solids received in drums are dumped in to the

tanks? This information mlrst be included in the application

8. As discussed (see Encloslrre (3), page 7, paragraph 4), the incoming and outgoing
materials must be clearly distinguished. Procedures for this must be included in the application.

Item 5.4, Unloading of Oily Solid Wastes
9. It is not clear if the "liquid/solids separator decanting tank" is the same as the "oily solids

batch treatment tank" or the "cone separator tank." This part should be changed to be consistent

rvith other portions of the Operations Plan.

Item 5.5.1, Petroleum Solids (see also Comment #5 above)

10. The information states, ':The remaining oily solids are then mixed with a solidification

agent and allorved to dry.... Upon completion of the drying the solids are loaded into trucks and

transported to a permitted landfill facility or thermal remediation facility for disposal." Where

does this occur? Is this mixing conducted in a roll-off? How are the materials "mixed?" Horv

are the materials "loacled into a truck?" See Comment #2 concerning solidification agents.

Dumping the materials onto a concrete pad for mixing and solidification is unacceptable. Since

the solids processin,e area is not covered (i.e. roof) it does not seem likely that the solids will
effectively "dry oltt." especially during the rainy season.
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Item 5.5.2, Booms and Pads
I l. It does not seem reasonable to expect that used oil will be recovered from contaminated

booms and pads through processing with a hydraulic press. It is not clear if the "hydraulic press"

is the same as the "oil filter crusher" and/or the "drum crusher." Information on each of these

units should be provided. Since the hydraulic press was "made by the Company [HOWCO]", the

Department has no assurance that this unit was designed and manufactured with the purpose of
processing contaminated booms and pads. The information in Enclosure (3), page 7, paragraph I

indicates that the booms and pads may also be crushed in the used oil filter crusher or drum

crusher. If these units were pr-rrchased from an equipment manufacturer (as opposed to fabricated

by HOWCO), documentation from the manufacturer indicating that the used oil filter cntsher or

drum crusher is suitable for extracting used oil from contaminated booms and pads should be

provided. The processing of other used oil contaminated sorbents should be discussed.

Item 5.6, Petroleum Contaminated Solid Waste
12. See Comment #5 above concerning "petroleum" contaminated solids.

13. The information states, "petroleum contaminated solid waste includes sludges, oil dry,

absorbent material, soil, debris, wood, clay, concrete, spent blast media and other petroleum

residuals which are classified as a non-hazardous waste. The petroleum contaminated solid

waste may be generated on or off site.... Solid rvaste that produces a sheen when placed in water

will be deemed to contain a recoverable amount of petroler"rm." It is not my recollection that the

Department agreed to this definition, although Enclosure (3), page 7, paragraph 3 indicates that

the Department agreed to this proposal.. It does not seem reasonable that "debris, wood, clay,

concrete, and spent blast media" ',vould be sufficiently contaminated to be able to recover used

oil. Unless the applicant conch-rsively demonstrates that used oil can be recovered from these

materials, the management of these materials rvill require a separate solid waste permit.

14. Where is the sh-rdge drying bed located? Is it covered? If it is not covered, it does not

seem reasonable to expect that the sludge will dry effectively. See Comments #6 and #10 above

concerning placement of contaminated materials on the ground or concrete pad.

15. The information states, "The solids from the decanting separation may be placed in a roll-

off box for shipment off site. The petroleum contaminated solid tvaste from the decanting

separarion that has recoverable petroleum rvill be processed in either the Oily Solids Batch

Treatment Tank Number I I I or the Cone-Bottom Tank Number 110." This should be revised to,

"The solids... will be placed in a roll off box for shipment off site, or in the Oily Solids Batch

Treatment Tank or Cone-Bottom Tank." The Department understands this section to mean that

all oily solids will first have free liquids decanted. They may then be further processed in the Oily

Solids Batch Treatment or Cone-Bottom Tanks. it rvor.rld be helpful if a flowchart was provided

rvhich shows each incoming rvaste stream (oily solids, oily sludges, used oil contaminated booms

and pads, used oil contaminated sorbents), processing steps, testing steps, mixing, drying, etc.,

and final disoosition.
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16. The information states, "The solid waste will be transferred from the sludge drying bed or

storage container by using a solids handling vacuum truck. The truck will be used to vacuum the

petroleum contaminated solid waste from the storage location into the truck tank." To which

-'rtorug.location" 
does this refer? See Comment #5 above concerning "petroleum"

contaminated solids.

sjp
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O ATTACHMENT II

PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Facility Name: HOWCO Environmental Services

Facility Address: 3701 Central Avenue, St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Penalry Computed By: Stanley Tam

Date: June 4.1999

PART I - Class A Penalty Determination

Total Penalties for All Violations: $4,599

(Attach Part II for each violation for which an adjustment on multi-day penalty is determined)

Violation
Type

Potential
for Harm

Extent of
Deviation

Matrix
Amount

Multi-
Day

Adjustment Total

I
62-710.800(1), FAC

moderate major $4s99 $4599

2

a
1
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TO:

ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MBMO

,*,r,rh t/)nt
v X Richard Garrity, Ph.D., Director of District Management

S Wittiam Kutash, Environmental Administrator

! Office of General Counsel, ATTN:

FROM/THROUGH: WilliamKutash,EnvironmentalAdministrator
Stanley Tam, Professional Engineer II U c7
Roger Evans, Engineer IV EZ .

June 8, 1999DATE:

FILE NAME: HOWCO Environmental Services PROJECT #: 225256

PROGRAM'. HazardousWaste COUNTY: Pinellas

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

! Draft or ! Final ! NOV f Consent Order

! Final Order f Case Report I Penalty Authorization

f, Warning Letter [] Other: also 6th Notice of Deficiency

DESCzuPTION OF VIOLATIONS:
Facility originally submitted used oil processor permit application in 6197 and has not been able to
submit a complete application; this letter is the 6th NOD. Violation is for the failure to submit a complete
permit application by the deadline stated in the regulations.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
The facility must submit additional/adequate information to complete its application and pay the penalty.

PENALTY SUMMARY:

Potential for Harm: MODERATE Extent of Deviation: MAJOR
Modifiers:
Penalty Amount: $4599 Expenses: $100

TOTAL PENALTY AMOLTNT: $4699 f errnOVAL REQUTRED

Ftlc- '*-U.

=*lro



Jeb Bush

Governor

OWNER/OPERATOR:
MAILING ADDRESS:

X

Susan Pelz, Al Gephart (FDEP), David Roehm, Tim Hagan (HOWCO)

The purpose of this site visit was to assess the activities at the site with respect

to the applicability of solid \vaste perrnitting.

Mr. Roehm and Mr. Hagan accompanied us throughout the site inspection. (See Site Inspection Report

dated January 9,1998 for general description of the site.)

We observed the ongoing modifications to the used oil processing facility. $everal tanks were being

elevated to allolv for better housekeeping, and a sec-ondary containment structure was being built around the

tanks.

We proceeded to the south part of the facility rvhere rve obsen'ed the filter crushing operation, and the

drum crusher. Mr. Hagan indicated that the drum crusher would be used to crush oily wastes sttch as booms

and pads. After additional discussion, it was concluded that the only "absorbent materials" which are proposed

to be crushed in the drum crusher are booms and pads (i.e. not granular absorbents). I indicated that this

information needs to be clarified in the Solid Waste Processing portion (Section 5) of the used oil processing

facility permit application, and that the Department rvould probably \\ant to see a demonstration of this

proposed activity prior to authorizing it in the permit.

We then lvent to the southwest corner of the site. We observed several drums, a roll-off lvith one side

cut out. the cone separator tank, the "oily waste batch treatment tank." and one other (vertical) tank. Upon

inspection, the majority of the drurms were labeled "used oil" or "oilfilters." However, one drum rvas labeled

"sludge" and "trash." I opened this drum and it contained a bag oftrash, several oil containers and rvhat

appeared to be an oily sludge. We discussed the operation of the "oily'solids batch treatment tank" (OSBTT)

'with respect to the materials found in this drurr.

"Protect Conserue and Monage Florida's Environment and Nottrol Resources"

Department of

Etrvi ren mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

Mr. David J. Roehm (HOWCO)
3701 Central Ave.
St. Petersburg, Fl. 33713

NAME OF SITE: HOWCO Used Oil Processing Facility
SITE ADDRESS: same as above

CITY: St. Petersburg, Fl.

REASON FOR VISIT:

. COMPLIANCEINSPECTION

. PERMITTINGINSPECTION

. COMPLAINTINVESTIGATION

PERSONS PRESENT:

SUMMARY REPORT:

INSPECTION
DATE: June 3, 1999

PERMIT NO: pending

David B. Struhs

SecretarT

6to. g-b
3-7 tt9q

Pnnted on recycled PoPer



HOWCO/Tim's Oil Recovery
Used Oil Processing Facility-sol
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Permit no.: none
Page 2issues

The OSBTT has a 4-6 inch infe'ed pipe which will be fed by a vac truck suction line. The materials are

"blown" into the tank which is an inclined horizontal tank. The incline reportedly will allow the oily liquids to

rise to the top and be removed for processing in or at the used oil processing facility, while the solids

accumulated at the bottom are discharged by "rapping" the tank, through a 12-inch pipe into a roll-off for off-
site disposal. It did not appear that this system could physically accommodate the bag of trash and oil
containers (which were greater than 4-6 inch diameter) which were discovered in the drum. We discussed this

at great length, and it was concluded that bags of "trash" and other large debris would not be placed in the

OSBTT, but would be removed from the drums before processing in the OSBTT. At the conclusion of the site

visit we discussed this issue again, and I indicated that "trash" or other materials which cannot (or rvill not) be

processed trough the used oil processing facility shall not be accepted at the facility. The Department

recognizes that small quantities of incidental solid wastes may be received, but the facility shall not accept

materials which are clearly "trash" or other solid wastes without a solid waste permit. Another issue

concerning the OSBTT was that the discharge pipe extends beyond the secondary containment wall. Al
indicated that he would discuss this with Randy Strauss of our office.

Mr. Hagan then inquired about the possibility of processing used absorbents in a screened hopper. He
proposed to place the used absorbents in the hopper and add water to release the oil for processing, and then

combine the remaining solids with the other solids produced from the used oil processing. I indicated that as

long as the materials are processed in the used oil processing facility (i.e. used oil is recovered from them) and

are therefore covered under the used oil permit, a solid waste permit would not be required. However, I did

express my skepticism about the feasibility of adding water to absorbents (such as "kitty litter") to release an

insignificant quantity of oil, and then having to "dry" these materials out again to allow for landfill acceptance.

I indicated that the Department would probably want to see a demonstration of this proposed activity prior to

authorizing it.in the permit.

We concluded our inspection in the office at the site. We again discussed the activities which would

require a solid waste permit. Although Mr. Hagan proposed to manage "petroleum contaminated" wastes at the

site, Al pointed out that only used oil contaminated wastes are allowed to be managed in the used oil processing

facility. The management of wastes which are contaminated with petroleum products other than used oil will
not be authorized by the used oil processing facility permit, and will require a solid waste permit. Additionally,
the management of used oil contaminated materials which cannot or will not be processed to remove the used

oil will not be authorized by the used oil processing facility permit, and will require a separate solid waste

permit.

RECOMMENDATIONS: With the exception of the one drum with "trash" and sludge, the facility did not

appear to have unauthorized solid wastes at the time of our visit. The facility operator should continue to

accept only used oil, oil filters and used oil contaminated materials from rvhich used oil can or will be

recovered. Management of any other material is not authorized, at this time.

FDEP REPRESENTATIVE: -'-'-1 a'7
ion

cc: Deb Bush, Pinellas County,3095 - I l4th Ave. N., St. Petersburg, Fl. 33716

----+Aephdr/Roger Evans, RCRA- FDEP Tampa

Randy Strauss, RCRA- FDEP Tampa
Robert Butera, P.E., Solid Waste- FDEP Tampa
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Florida Department of

Memorandum Envi ronmental Protection

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

cc:

Roger Evans, Engineer IV, Hazardous Waste Section
A

,-1x
Susan Pelz. P.E{Aolid Waste Section

May 20,1999

HOWCO submittal dated April 30,1999, Attachment 5 and Enclosure (3)

Robert Butera, P.E., Solid Waste Manager
Stanley Tam, P.E, Hazardous Waste Manager
Al Gephart, Engineer III,Hazardous Waste

I have reviewed the above-referenced submittal and have the followins comments:

Item 5.1, Pre-approval of Oily Solid Wastes
l. The information states, "Generators are required to pre-qualify their shipments utilizing
one of the following methods...." [emphasis added] Since it is stated that only one of the listed
methods is required, it is not clear if submission of a Waste Material Profile Sheet only would be

sufficient for acceptance of the material. The Solid Waste Section does not believe that
submission of a Waste Profile Sheet without analytical data or MSDS (for virgin materials) is
acceptable.

Item 5.2.1., Solids Removed by the Vibrating Mesh Screen.
2. The information states, "The solidification agent may be soil, fly ash or spent absorbent
material that is brought to the facility specifically for solidification purposes or generated onsite
from used oil processing." In order to clarify this, the following changes should be made: "The
solidification agent may be clean soil, fly ash or+pent absorbent material that is$reught-te{he
fa€i+ity purchased specifically for solidification purposes
pfo€essi+g."

Item 5.2.2, Oily Solids Removed from Storage Tanks
3. The information states, "The thermal treatment facility will have the proper variance to
treat the oily solids waste stream in accordance with F.A.C. 62-JJ5." [emphasis added] Since
"variance" is not technically the correct terminology, please change this to "The thermal
treatment facility will have the proper FDEP-approved alternate procedure to treat the oily
solids waste stream in accordance with F.A.C. 62-775."

Item 5.2.3, Sampling Plan for Solids
4. More clarification is needed on which solids will be sampled
processed (outgoing) solids, the incoming solids or solids which may
process (e.g. filter press solids, cone tank solids, etc.)?

annually. Is it the
be at some stage in the

6t<- .s-b

uolno



' Memorandum to Roger Evans

May 20,1999

v
Howco Used oil Processing 

T;lJ;

Item 5.3,Incoming Oil Solids Acceptance Criteria
5. "Petroleum solids, petroleum impacted soils and used absorbent materials" are not
included in the definition of used oil or oily wastes. For example, gasoline or diesel

contaminated soil or sorbents would be "petroleum impacted" but are not authorized for
management at the used oil processing facility. Wastes which are not used oil or oily wastes

from which recoverable oil cannot be obtained shall not be managed at the site unless a solid
waste permit is obtained. This section should be revised to clarify that "Oily waste contaminated
solids, soils and used absorbent materials are processed for used oil recovery." Alternatively,
"Solids, soils and used absorbent materials which are contaminated with used oil are processed

for used oil recovery" is acceptable.

6. This section must clearly indicate that the solids (assumed to be received in containers)
are removed from the containers and placed directly into the oily solids batch treatment tank or
the cone separation tank. Residual solids resulting from processing in the oily solids batch
treatment tank and/or cone tank must be discharged directly into a roll-off or other container for
off-site disposal. No material is to be dumped on the ground or concrete slab in the solids
processing area.

I . This section should include a description of how the materials are handled. For example,
solids received in vac trucks are discharged directly into the processing/treatment tanks (see

Enclosure (3), page 7 , paragraph 5). How are solids received in drums are dumped in to the

tanks? This information must be included in the application.

8. As discussed (see Enclosure (3), page 7, paragraph 4), the incoming and outgoing
materials must be clearly distinguished. Procedures for this must be included in the application.

Item 5.4, Unloading of Oily Solid Wastes
9. It is not clear if the "liquid/solids separator decanting tank" is the same as the "oily solids
batch treatment tank" or the "cone separator tank." This part should be changed to be consistent
with other portions of the Operations Plan.

Item 5.5.1, Petroleum Solids (see also Comment #5 above)

10. The information states, "The remaining oily solids are then mixed with a solidification
agent and allowed to dry.... Upon completion of the drying the solids are loaded into trucks and

transported to a permitted landfill facility or thermal remediation facility for disposal." Where
does this occur? Is this mixing conducted in a roll-off? How are the materials "mixed?" How
are the materials "loaded into a truck?" See Comment#2 concerning solidification agents.

Dumping the materials onto a concrete pad for mixing and solidification is unacceptable. Since
the solids processing area is not covered (i.e. roof it does not seem likely that the solids will
effectively "dry out," especially during the rainy season.
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I l. It does not seem reasonable to expect that used oil will be recovered from contaminated
booms and pads through processing with a hydraulic press. It is not clear if the "hydraulic press"
is the same as the "oil filter crusher" and/or the "drum crusher." Information on each of these

units should be provided. Since the hydraulic press was "made by the Company [HOWCO]", the

Department has no assurance that this unit was designed and manufactured with the purpose of
processing contaminated booms and pads. The information in Enclosure (3), page 7 , paragraph I
indicates that the booms and pads may also be crushed in the used oil filter crusher or drum
crusher. If these units were purchased from an equipment manufacturer (as opposed to fabricated
by HOWCO), documentation from the manufacturer indicating that the used oil filter crusher or
drum crusher is suitable for extracting used oil from contaminated booms and pads should be

provided. The processing of other used oil contaminated sorbents should be discussed.

Item 5.6. Petroleum Contaminated Solid Waste
12. See Comment #5 above concerning "petroleum" contaminated solids.

13. The information states, "petroleum contaminated solid waste includes sludges, oil dry,
absorbent material, soil, debris, wood, clay, concrete, spent blast media and other petroleum
residuals which are classified as a non-hazardous waste. The petroleum contaminated solid
waste may be generated on or off site.... Solid waste that produces a sheen when placed in water
will be deemed to contain a recoverable amount of petroleum." It is not my recollection that the
Department agreed to this definition, although Enclosure (3), page 7 , paragraph 3 indicates that
the Department agreed to this proposal. It does not seem reasonable that "debris, wood, clay,
concrete, and spent blast media" would be sufficiently contaminated to be able to recover used
oil. Unless the applicant conclusively demonstrates that used oil can be recovered from these

materials, the management of these materials will require a separate solid waste permit.

14. Where is the sludge drying bed located? Is it covered? If it is not covered, it does not
seem reasonable to expect that the sludge will dry effectively. See Comments #6 and #10 above

concerning placement of contaminated materials on the ground or concrete pad.

15. The information states, "The solids from the decanting separation may be placed in a roll-
off box for shipment off site. The petroleum contaminated solid waste from the decanting
separation that has recoverable petroleum will be processed in either the Oily Solids Batch
Treatment Tank Number 111 or the Cone-Bottom Tank Number 110." This should be revised to,
"The solids... will be placed in a roll off box for shipment off site, or in the Oily Solids Batch
Treatment Tank or Cone-Bottom Tank." The Department understands this section to mean that
all oily solids will first have free liquids decanted. They may then be further processed in the Oily
Solids Batch Treatment or Cone-Bottom Tanks. It would be helpful if a flowchart was provided
which shows each incoming waste stream (oily solids, oily sludges, used oil contaminated booms
and pads, used oil contaminated sorbents), processing steps, testing steps, mixing, drying, etc.,

and final disposition.
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16. The information states, "The solid waste will be transferred from the sludge drying bed or
storage container by using a solids handling vacuum truck. The truck will be used to vacuum the
petroleum contaminated solid waste from the storage location into the truck tank." To which
"storage location" does this refer? See Comment #5 above concerning "petroleum"
contaminated solids.

SJP
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BOARD OF CO{JNTY COMMISSIONER.S
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

D.E.P.

$A\ 2 1 1999
PINELLAS COUNTY UTILITIES

SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS
3095 . 1 14'" AVENUE NORTH

qT etrTtraear ro^ FLoRlDA 33716
PHONE: (7271 464-7565

FAX. (727) 464.7713
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"Saw*lV", Eur*/ Dry"

COMI,IISSIONERS

SALLIE PARKS . CHAIRIIIAN

ROBERT B. STEWART . VICE CHAIRMAN

CALVIN D, HARRIS
KAREN WILLIAMS SEEL
BARBARA SHEEN TOOO

May 19, 1999

David J. Roehm
Howco Environmental Services
3701 CentralAvenue
St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Dear Mr. Roehm:

Pinellas County Code.Chapter 106, Section 156, establishes the permitting process for the
operation, modification, and maintenance of Solid Waste Facilities. n SoiiO Waste-Fjcility or facility
as defined in Section 131 of the Code is any solid waste disposal arei, volume reOuition ftant,transfer station or other facility, the purpose of which is the resource recovery or disposat, reCyliing,processing or storage of solid waste. Such term does not include facilities wtiicfr use or snip
recovered materials unless such facilities are generating solid waste as part of the recovery process.

After the site visit to your-fac.ility on 5/18/99 and after discussion with you and Mr. Hogan, it has
been determined that your facility will need to obtain a permit in order io comply with lhe above
referenced ordinance.

At the time of the site visit, I left you with a copy of Code, a permit application and a fee schedule.
Following submittal^of the permit application, you will be notifieC ln wiiting when the application is
deemed complete. After review and evaluation by the County, the applicatioln will be presented to the
county Administrator for administration issuance of the perinit.

Please be advised t!3t you have (60) sixty days to comply with these requirements or request an
extension in writing.. Failure to do so may result in fines up t6 ($SOO.00) five'hundred dollars per day
and/or (6) months in jail.

lf you have any questions about the permitting process, feelfree to contact me at (727) 464-7565.

Deborah B. Bush
Solid Waste Specialist

r! nl,t
H:\USERS\WPOOCS\SWOPER\DEB\APPLICATVIOWCOVST.WpDn

"Pinellas County is an Equal Opportunity Employef . Member-Pinellas Partnership for a Drug Free Workplace
"We are working to be the standard for public service in Ame_rica"

Warren Smith, Director, Pinellas County Department of Solid Waste
Bob Mortoro, Enforcement Division Administrator,
Department of Environmental Management
Tom Funk, Department of Environmental Management
Susan Pelz, Department of Environmental Protection, Tampa

frto 3-b
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ENVIRONEERING, INC.
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r09 Azareapoint Drive South
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Segtion
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit Application H052-308139
FDEP Letter dated March l.1999.

Dear Roger:

The enclosed statistical analysis srunmary sheets and raw data are provided for the HOWCO
Environmental Services used oil on specification waste stream determination. The used oil
processed by the Company was determined to be on specification used oil at the 95 percent
confidence level.

The sample period and the number of samples were adequate to determine that the used oil was
on specification at the 95 percent confidence level. The selected sample period was from
October 15, 1998 through April 15, 1999. The Company shipped out3,374,459 gallon of used
oil in 1998. The typical processed used oil tank hold 20,000 gallons. The total number of tanks
that would be filled in six months would be calculated to be 84. The number of tanks filled
during the sample period was 83. The parameters had as few as 24 and as many as 83 data
points. The confidence limits were adjusted to account for the number of quantified sampling
events verses the total number of tanks filled with processed used oil (83). The measurements,
which were below the method detection limit, were calculated at one half the detection limit.
The values on the right hand column of the tables are the numbers used in the spreadsheet
calculations.

The average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level for the total halogen level was

determined to be 7 59.4 + 24.7 ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit of 1000 ppm.

The total lead concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined to be 22.3 + 2.1 ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit of 100 ppm.

The total chromium concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined to be 0.4 + 0.3 ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit of 10 ppm.

The total cadmium concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was

determined to be 0.1 + 0.031 ppm. This is significantly below the regulatory limit 2 ppm.

P";". b:- Uses Oru PRocEssrN(: FAeTLTTY
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The total arsenic concentration ulr"rug" plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was
determined to be 0.1 + 0.17 ppm. This is significantly belowthe regulatory ri-it "ii pp-.

The flash point average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was determined to be
190.8 t 8.7 'F. The on specification regulatory limit for flashpoint is that it must be greater than
or equal to 100 oF.

The total PCB concentration average plus or minus the 95 percent confidence level was
determined to be 0-.233 t 0.016 ppm. The valye for the PCB 95 percent confidence range is
based on half the detection limit of the analyses completed. No pCB's were determined to be
present in the used oil above the reported method detection limits. The pCB's are required to
below 2ppm.

Based upon the review of the enclosed data and statistical analysis, the future sampling of one
- used oil tank per month will provide sufficient documentation to substantiate the on specification

used oil waste determination. Six samples from a estimated six month 84 tank sample
population will provide a sufficient number of samples to maintain a 95 percent confidence level
that the used oil will meet on specification based upon the historical analysis of this processed
used oil waste stream.

I can be reached at (904) 665-0100 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or
need additional information.

Sincerely,

T ail*,u'3ry* 0
Timothy W. Rudolph, p.E., L.
President

/',4rt-q
A.C.

Environmental Engine er 39 6 17
<HES-22.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, Howco Environmental services president/cEo

f/t (n



April30, 1999

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
109 AzaleaPoint Drive South
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

e;iji'l'lr'' -^-
'' ,{-., . ".1i,Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Sctiirr,;ii,,. , , .

4.1r,*.,;,ri,ur

Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit Application H052-308139
FDEP Letter dated March l.1999.

Dear Roger:

The enclosure (1) changes have been underlined to show the changes to original text and

expedite the review process. Enclosure (2) is a copy of the same information with out the

underlines. Please replace these pages in the permit application and remove Table 4-4.
Enclosure (3) provides a summary response of the requested changes to the referenced
application. The revised drawings are prbvided as enclosure (5). The drawings for the

contingency plan are provided as enclosure (6). Enclosure (7) provides the letter from the

manufacture of the drum crusher stating that it will process spent pads and sorbents to recover
used oil and petroleum products.

The flood insurance map that was requested has been ordered but not received to date. The map

will forwarded when received.

The used oil sample plan comments have not been addressed by this submittal. The analytical
data will be evaluated and a submitted will be provided on7 May 1999.

I can be reached at (904) 665-01 00 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or
need additional information.

Sincerely,

cr--/

fit- z-a'

33t/qg

/) /t t/

w /u^//r
Rudo-lph, P.E., L.A.C.

President
Environmental Engineer 39617
<HES.2O.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, President/CEO
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ENCLOSTJRE (3)

HOWCO Environmental Services
Used Oil Processing permit Application

[Comments in brackets have been added as responses]

Summary Of Issues [and Responsesl:

Table of Contents

Titles and page numbers identified in the 'Table of Contents' and 'List of Tables and Forms' do not match
the pages in the application. For example:

Items 3.9, 3.10 and 3.1I should be designated as being on page 3-7. [Deleted page Break.]
Item 3.12 should be designated as being on page 3-g. [Deleted page Break.]
Item 5.2. I should be designated as being on page 5_ I . [Changed.]
Item 5'3 has a different title in the text than what appe:us in the tatle of contents. [Changed to "lncoming
Oil Solids Acceptance Criteria".]
Table 3-1 should have the word "processing" in the title. I Added "processing",]
Table 3-2 should have a new title. [Changed to "Industrial Wastewater Treatnent plant Tanks".]
Table 9-l should be designated as being on page 9_3. [Changed.]

Attachment l. List of Drawings

D-6'2 On page l-1, the title of drawingD-6-2 should be Emergency Containment No. l, 2 and 3 not
Emergency Containment No. 2. [Changed.]

D-8-1 How does the title "Process & Storage Equipment Plan" relate to drawing D-g-l? [ Title changed
to "Process & Equipment Storage Plan'because this drawing shows the location Jf pro."r. equipment and
the equipment storage locations at the facility.l

Aftachment I also has drawing D-g-l labeled as ,,Emergency 
contarnment

No 1". How are these two titles related? [Deleted 
,.Emergency containment

No I " as these words were left over from a prior edit.]

20782-6TF-024 Please change the title from "St. Petersburg, Fl - Map" to ,.Site Location
Map"' I The words "Site Location Map" added to Page l-1. Drawing changed.]

Please indicate if the drawings provided are "as built" drawings. All drawings shall be signed and sealed
by a professional engineer licensed in the State of Florida. [The drawings provided -" noJ ,,as built,,
drawings. The drawings can not be signed and seal by a professional engineer in accordance with Flonda
Statues based the information discussed in the teleconference between FDEp and the Company on 25
March 1999.1

125148-00210-8 Please place the plant site locator on the full 16" x 16" FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map
(City of St. Petersburg, Florida; Pinellas County; Panel2l of 28; Community panel
Number 125148-0021-8.) [ This map has been ordered but has not arrived io date. The
map will be forwarded to FDEp when it arrives.l

Drawing D-4-2 Tanks A and B should be labeled with a corresponding number to tanks listed in

PREPARED BY: ENVIRONEERING. INC.
(904) 665-0100
4/30/99

PAGE I OF 7.

--@sENCLOSURE ( 3 )



Howco Environmental Servic
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Table 3-2. All drawings should be revised to indicate the numerical designations
of these two tanks. I Drawings have been revised to indicate the tank numbers 19l and
te2.)

Item2.2 As written, the Deparfrnent understands that the solids generated from the wastewater
heatnent filter press will not be managed with any other waste stream prior to shipment off
site. Please be more specific in re-wording the text to insure that this is true. I The solids
generated from the wastewater teatnent filter press are a solid waste that is ginerated on site.
The facility can mix all of the solid wastes generated on site prior to shipment off site. The
Company can mix or choose not to mix the solids generated from the *"rr"*utr. treatrnent
filter press with other solid waste generated at the facility.l

Item 2.3 ln the last paragraph, what are dunp hainers? [Word changed to ,,fiailers,']

Attachment 3. Detailed process Description.

Item 3' 12 If the Generator does not perform the TCLP test, will Howco pick up the used antifreeze?
I The waste antifreeze will only be picked up if a waste determination has been made and
certified by the generator in accordance with 40 CFR 262.1L The TCLp test is not required
for every waste determination in accordance with the enclosed 'FLORIDA DACT SHEET oN
THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTEANTIFREEZE" dzted4/20/95.) If so, is it tested? [ No
additional testing will be conducted on the waste antifreeze.] Please discuss this scenario
within the text. I Changes have been made to this section.]

Item 3' 12' l How does a Freon leak detector determine if the used antifreeze is acceptable or unacceptable?
I This item has been deleted.]

Table 3-3 Are the tanls identified in Containment area 5 proposed or existing? [ The tanks are a
combination of existing and under constmction.]

Attachment 4. Sampling & Analysis plan.

Item 4'2 The Departrnent does not accept the premise that the processed oil generated at Howco
meets the on-specification criteria based on generator's knowledge. Before the Departrnent
can accept a statistical analysis demonstrating Howco's processed oil is on-spec, all data
forming the bases for the study must be provided for review and validation. The information
describing the statistical analysis provided in the application is too vague and convoluted to be
accepted at face value. Such statements as "varieul parameters that are measured qualitatively
are averaged and the standard deviation is determined to provide the statistical analysis of
data" and "the averase value p dryiatig is used as the acceptable
range for a given parameter being nomral" cannot be accepted at face value. The values must
be clarified and supported in the context of the statistical analysis. Until it can be statistically
proven that Howco's processed used oil is on-spec, each tank of processed oil must sampled
and tested to veri$ the quality of the oil. I This section has been rlvised. The word
"qualitatively" has been changed to "quantitatively". The analytical data will be submitted
under a separate cover letter.]

Item 4'2'l In the fust paragraph, is "one of the ten processed oil tanks" the same as ..the process
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2. "the process oil tank sampled for off-site shipment", refer to the same tank.]

In the fust paragraph, how do the last two sentences "fit in" with the previous three
sentences? [ These five sentences discuss used oil sampling. The last two sentences describe
how the tank will be managed after the sample is obtained. The three prior sentences describe
what is being done with the used oil sample and the a.alytical results.f

Please explain what is meant by "Periodic grab sampling and analysis is performed on one
of the ten processed oil tanks once per week". I This senienss rns"r," that "One of the ten used
oil tanls will be sampled one time per week. Please note that this has been changed to one
sampling event per month in the cunent version based upon the 25 March 1999
teleconference.]

In the third paragraph, how many "tagged-out''tanlcs does 5-10 loads represent?
I Approximately two tanks will provide 5-10 loads of processed used oil.]

How long is the tank agitated using compressed air before the tank is sampled? [ The
processed oil tank is agitated using compressed air for approximately a minimum of five
minutes, a average of ten minutes or a maximum of 15 minutes. The aeration time will not be
recorded.] What effect does the air injection have on the total halogen concentation in the
processed oil? [ The effect on the air mixing has on the total halogin concentation in the
processed oil will be negligible. The air bubbles used for the mixing are of large diameter
having a low surface area for effective mass transfer. The processeJ used oil ai the Company
has a well-documented history of being below the regulatory level of 1000 ppm of total
halogens. The processed oil has been treated through a high temperature batch teatnent
process orior to this sampling activity. A very small quantity of organics will be removed
during the mixing process.]

Please explain why samples are held for 30 days. I Samples are held for 30 days for quality
confrol purposes' It is necessary to have evidence ofthe waste received from glnerators foi
reconciling invoice disputes.l Holding times of US EPA approved methods foihalogenated
volatile organics is 14 days and for PCBs, 7/40 days. eny iesting of samples held for longer
periods than those stated would be invalid. I Samples are analyzed before the holding tinies
expire. The word "analyzed" has been added pursuant to the teleconference of 19 eprl te9e.1

rtem 4.3.2 There is no reference to Table 4-2 in the text. Please consider deleting the Item 4.3.2 and re-
wording Item 4'3.1 to read "Incoming industrial wastewater is sampled using the bailer and
analyzed for the following constituentVproperties identified in Tabll 4-2. [Revision made.]

Attachment 5. Solid Waste Handling.

Item 5.1

Item 5.2

In the third bullet, the page number for Table 5-l is incorrect. [Revision made.]

Please indicate on the facility site plan the location ofthe vibratory screen. In addition, revise
the text to include a more detailed operating description of the vibratory screen. [Revision
made.l

In the first paragraph, please re-word the text to make it explicit that only ..virgin,, materials are
to be used for solidification, stabilization or absorption. I The Company is awaiting input from
Ms. Suzan Pelz on the correct terminology to use to describe solidihcaion, stabilization or
absorption agents that are not solid waste. This was discussed during the 25 March 1999 and

Item 5.2.1
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19 April 1999 teleconferences and a facsimile requesting the input promised was sent to Ms.
Suzan pelz requesting her input on 29 April 1999.1

In the 1lth sentence, the activities are only acceptable if virgin materials are used or the
wastes are generated on-site from used oil processing. I Sentence added.]

Item 5.2'2 In the third paragraph, the waste cannot be accepted by a soil thermal teatnent facility.
I Revision has been made pursuant to the teleconference of 19 April 1999 to use a facitity with
the correct variance to receive this waste steam.]

Item 5.3 The processing activities described in this paragraph requires a solid waste permit. I Revision
made.l

Item 5'5'l Howco is required to perform a waste determination on the petoleum contaminated solids and
other" solids coming into the facility. Please include language which will satisS this

requirement. I The generator of the waste steam is required to make a waste determination in
accordance with 40 cFR part 262.rr. A revision has been made.l

Howco has failed to provide the Departrnent with reasonable assurance that solid waste will not be
accepted. The Used Oil Processing Permit does not authorize the acceptance or management of
solid waste. If Howco anticipates acceptance of solid waste, a separate solid waste permitis required.
Please refer back to the Departrnent's 'Third Notice of Deficiency' letter, Attachment 5. I The Company
will only accept waste to be processed in accordance with the used oil permit. The Company will not
accept solid waste that requires the facility to have a solid waste permit.]

Item7 '2 Equipment which "may be" available for use in a spill contol is not acceptable language to
the Deparfrnent. The equipment is either available or not available in times of emeigeicy.
Please revise the text to be consistent with the title. [Change made to text.]

Item 7'5 This paragraph identifies that preventative maintenance will be completed on an annual basis
but does not establish the frequency emergency equipment will be trrt d. plrure revise the text
to include this information. I The frequency emergency equipment will be tested is on an
annual basis.]

Table 7-5 Delete the word "may". I No change made. Equipment that will be available is listed in Item
7.2.1

Attachment 8. Contingency plan.

The Contingency Plan should be designed to be a 'stand alone' document, and hence all references such as
drawings, etc. are to be contained within the plan. Please modifu the plan to include all outside referenced
documents. I An extra set of drawings has been provided.]

Item 8'l Drawing D-8-l is not titled "General Arrangement Plan" as identified in the text. I Title has
been changed.] What is a "General Arrangement Plan"? [ Typographical error.]

In Item 8.1 and 8.3, the text mentions chemical usage and storage areas but these locations are
not indicated on the referenced drawings D-6-l and D-8-1. Please revise the drawings to
indicate the locations ofthe liquid chemical handling and storage areas. I Tbe refereices to
these areas has been edited. Drawing D-8-3 was created to address the chemicals in the
Industrial Wastewater Preteatnent Facility.]
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Item 8.4 In paragraph l, the last sentence, please re-word the sentence to clari$ that monthly
inspections are to be performed independent of any intensive storm water event. I Changed.]

Item 8.8 In the second paragraph, please add an evacuation route posting at the Filter hess/Crusher area.
I Change made.]

Item 8. I I Please revise drawing D-4- I to show the locations of emergency response and contol
equipment. [Revision made.]

Attachment 9. Unit Management Description.

Item 9.1 A review of Tables 3-1,3-2 and 3-3 shows that there are 5l tanks total but the text
states that there are 48 tanks. Please conect this discrepancy. The last sentence in Item 9.1
should also include a reference to Table 3-3. I Revisions made.]

In the third paragraph, the text states ten tanks, then nins. plsssg clari$ this inconsistency.
[Revision made.]

In the third paragraph, why are the capacities in "brackets"? [Brackets deleted.]

In the fourth paragraph, the capacity of Dike No. 3 does not agree with the capacity stated
in Table 3-2. Please revise the text to be consistent. I Revision rnade 422,100 + 422g10.]

In the fifth paragraph, correct the "t54)o" 46,0010 gallons. I Revision made 46,0010 + 46,000.]

Table 9-l Please revise the note on Table 9-l to indicate inspections must be conducted at least
every 30 days, not 3l days. I Changed to 30 days.]

Item 9.6 The Departnent has received your letter dated February lg,lggg,which submitted changes
concerning the discharge of stormwater and the use of the existing stormwater oil water
separator. This review has been forwarded to the Industrial Waste Section for their review and
corntnents. I No changes made to the application. Discharge of storm water without a sheen to
grade is allowed in accordance with the SPCC regulations in 40 CFR part l l2.l

Attachment 10. Closure.

Item 10.4 Since a closure permit is not required to close a used oil processing facility, the Closure permrt
time frame should not be included in the schedule for closure. I Revision made.]

Please add a line item indicating the time to submit the certification of complete closure.
I Revision made.]

Re: usED oll PERM|T RESPONSE rNpur FROM FDEP oN 4/19/99

The FDEP representatives Roger Evans and Al Gephart cal6d me to discuss the last
submittal on the HOWCO Used Oil Permit dated 5 April 1999. The fol6wing items were
discussed for changes to the permit application. Final changes are subject to review and
approval by Mr. Tim Hagan. The conversation tasted ftom 10:00 AM until 12:0S pM.
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Roger requested that the title for Drawing D-B-1 be changed from "process and Storage
Equipment Plan". I suggested that the title be changed to "Process and Equipment Storaie
Plan". I Revision made.]

The chemicals used at the facility were discussed next. I told Roger that the only chemical
used for processing used oil at the facility was the deemulsifier, which had been added to
the drawings. Roger requested that the industrial wastewater chemical storage locations be
shown on drawing D€-1. I Revision has been made. The lndustrial Wastewater
Pretreatment Facility chemicals are shown on drawing D-g-3.1

Roger requested that a new drawing be provided for drawin g D4-2 that replaced tanks A
and B with their conect tank numbers of 190 and 191. ltolO nogerftat the requested
change would be made. I Revision made.]

Roger stated thatthe changes to section 3.12 were not what he wanted. Roger stated that
waste antifreeze that is recycled would not require a TCLP analysis. Waste antifreeze thatis sent to the Industrial Wastewater Plant must be teiteO for TCLP benzene,
tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene and lead. I stated that waste antifreeze was allowed
to have a waste determination made based upon generator knowledge or TCLp testing. A
written response will need to be provided. tA copy of the FDEp gu'iOrn* information on
this subject has been provided as enclosure (4). The waste antifree2e willonly be picked up
if a waste determination has been made and certified by the generator in accordance with
40 cFR 262.11. The TCLP test is not required for every wastsdetermination in accordance
With thE ENCIOSEd "FLORIDA DACT SHEET ON THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE
ANTf FREEZE" dated 4l20l9\.l

Section 4.2.1 was discussed next. Roger and Al would like to have the minimum, average
and maximum times for aerated mixing of the tanks defined with a written response for the
air stripping issue. I stated that a response would be provided. lt was requested that the
word analped be added to the seventh sentence of the first paragraph of this section to
clarifiT that the sample was placed into storage after being analyzei. | *n.uo.d w1h the
request. I Revision made.]

The changes to items 5.2.1 and 5.2 will need to double-checked. I Revisions made.]

Ms. Suzan Pelz joined the discussion for the solid waste issues. Susan stated that she
would provide altemate words to the FDEP requested 'Virgin Material" for solidffication
agents used at the company. I The company is awaiting inpuifrom Ms. Suzan pelz on this
item.l

Suzan requested that Clark Environmental Services, Inc. be added to the thermal treatment
facifity statement in section 5.2.2bec,ause it is the only local facility with the prop.i"#rr"
to receive the waste stream. I concuned with the change. I A generic revision has been
made.l
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Suzan asked how the boom and pads were to be crushed. I strated that they would be
crushed either in the used oil filter crusher or the drum crusher. (Pursuant to a discussion
with Mr. Tim Hagan the booms and pads are crushed in the drum crusher) Suzan stated
that she wanted a letter, from the manufacturer of the unit these items were crushed in, that
stated the equipment was designed to remove oil from booms and pads. [t'he Company
made the drum crusher. A letter has been provided as enclosure (z).1

Suzan requested that additional sentences be provided for roll off storage and the transfer
of solids from tanks 1 10 and 1 1 1 to the roll off boxes. I Revision made.]

The next discussion was on what constituted a recoverable amount of petroleum
hydrocarbons. I stated that under the state and federal Coast Guard Regulations that a
sheen on the water surface was considered a recoverable amounf of petroleum
hydrocarbon. Oily solids that produced a sheen when placed into water would be deemed
to have a recoverable amount of petroleum hydrocarbon. Suzan, Roger and Al agreed with
this definition. I Revision made.]

Susan requested that the containers of processed waste be marked in a way to distinguish
them from the unprocessed waste for inspection purposes. I concuned. I Revision made.]

Suzan requested that a paragraph be added on the transfer of solids from the pad to tanks
110 and 111. I stated that cunent method of transferwas by vacuum truck. IRevision
made.l

The storm water management at the facility was discussed next. The drum storage area
and solids processing area drains into a center collection area that runs through an oilwater
separator before discharge. The tank farm area drains into a collection sump. The water is
pumped into a gravity oil water separator before discharge. INo change made.]

The hazardous waste consent order was mentioned briefly by Roger without discussion of
any details. I No change made or action required.]

Suzan requested that item 5.6 be changed in the following ways. The words "may or may
not" be changed to '\will" in the fourth sentence. The fifth sentence should be deleted. 

-l

concuned. I Revision made.]

Suzan stated that she would do the review from the solid waste viewpoint when the next
submittal had been completed. Suzan departed the meeting.

Roger would like new drawings submitted with the contingency plan (Attachment g).

IDrawing enclosed.]

Roger requested that Attachment 10 reference to 40 CFR 265.310 be deleted. I mncuned.
I Revision made.]

Roger stated that he wanted a written response to every item in the last FDEP letter and
this telephone conversation. I told him that it wourd be done. I Done.]
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April 30, 1999

Mr. Roger C. Evans
Florida Department of Environrnental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconui Palm Drive
Tarnpa, FL 33619

Reference: Teleconfsrence on 19 April, 1999 with ENVIRONEERING, Incorporated

Dear Roger:

The drurn crusher at the HOWCO Environmental Services facility was constructed by the

Company, The drum crusher will adequately crush spent pads and sorbents to remove

used oil ind petroleurn hydrocarbons. This unit has been used many times to successfully

rgcover used oilfrom spent pads and sorbents'

please do not hesitate to call me if you have any guestions on the Howco drurn crusher.

STOf Cantr.f Avcnr' Sl. P.t?Fbutg, FL 337'13' lq/r' f27'327'Wl Frx: 727-321 €21 3

d;,.tlona, iilrp. e.y. o*ii - ioil ulto , ?&Hour Em.rgrrcy Acc6r 1 €o0-(5-8{67

ENCLOSURE (7)
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TO: TIM RUDOLPH

ENVIRONEERING, INC.

Phone

Fax Phone (904 66sl0101

CC:

Date 04/30/99

Number of pages includins cover sheet 1

FROM: AL GEPHART

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

3804 COCONUT PALM
DRIVE

TAMPA, FL 33619.8318

Phone (813) 744-6100, EXT. 372

Fax Phone (813J 744-6125

I nemenxs; ! tJrsent n For your rcview ! Reply ASAP n Please Comment

On April 30, 1999, the Department conducted a cursory review of your 4128.1999 facsimile and
has found several items on which we disagree. Specifically, Sections 312 and reference to the
Department's agreement on accepting the Coast Guard definition used to determine
recoverable amou nts of petro leum hydrocarbon.

Al Gephart

Ftle '3'-b

32'tgq
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EIWIRONEERING, INC.
109 Azrlor Point hive South

Ponte Vcrlm Fcach, Fl. 320E2
(eo4) 665-0100

(904) 665-010l FAX

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

,n" l[>,'slqI #ofPages: (
(Incltding Cover Shect)

f\

Frx# (&Z\ t44 -Gt ?1
-r.F

Company:

From: 
* 

'y- fril/4,

o^l lELcaaJ lq tNUrEs
Corm FteWT'

Alt+ TtbotP{

Plaacc call (90a) 27!4238 if therc rr€ sny quertionr regetding thie fsdsimile.

Warning: The infotmation in this fm.sirnile mcssage may be pdvileged and

confidential information intcnded only for the ure of thc individual or cntity named
above. If the reader of thit mcs;agc it not tho intondod rccipicnt, you ere hereby notifred
that ray disrcrnination, dietribution or cupy r-rf this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this oomrnunicatiorr irr error, please immediately notiff us by
telsphone and rctumtha original meEcage to us st the sbove addrese via the U,S. Postal

Servicc. Thmk you!

f,to- s-tt
3ir ,99

Tmnunitted by:
-L



illernorandum

lyr Tim Rudolph, Prrssidcnt, EI-IVIRONEERING, lNC.

qB Tim l{agan, PmsHsnt, HOWCO Envhunmental Servioeg, lnc,

Dtrr 4f28w

RG USEO OIL PERt\rlT RESPONSE INPUT FROM FDEP ON 4/19,99

IJIED flL RTTFOTiE

Thc FDEP repreeentativee Roger Evane and A Gephartcalled nre to dissres the last
subnittal m the HOWCO Usod Oil Permlt dated 5 April 1999. The liClorlng itemo
werc dieqrssed tur changeo to the pormit application, Final clrangee arc subiect to
rsvidw and approvelby Mr. Tim Hagan. The conversation hsted from 10:00 em unUl

12:06 PM.

Roger requested that the title tur DrawirU tr8-1 bc changed fiorn "Prccess and
Storagc Equipment Plan". I sugBested that he titl€ be changed to ?mcess and
Equipment Sbrage Plan',

ThE cfiernbals usod at thc faciliU wem dlsctles€d next I told Roger that the only
cficmk:al used for proaessing r.rsed olf ct lhe facility wac the deemulelfler. which had
bcon edd€d to the drawings. Roger requested that the Induetrlal wastewater
chemical sbrage locations be sfpwn on drawfrg D&l.

RogBr rcquestod that a nav drawing be prcvided br drawlng D*{FZ that replaced
tanks A and B with freir mned tank numbens of 190 snd 191. I bH Roger that the
requcted cfiangn uould be made.

Roger ststd that the changee b mction 3.12 were not what he wented. Roger
Btat€d that wasb anfffte€ze lhat is recycled vrould rpt requlre a TCLP analysls.
Waete entlheeze thst le sent b the Inductrtsl Wsstewet€r Plant mlst be teebd br
TCLP benzene, ttracfiloruethylene, trichloroetbdene snd ld. I statsd that waete
anlifireeze wet alloued to heve a r,rnete dgtormination mede bggod upon generfur
knorledge or TCLP teeilng. A written rcponse will need to be pmvided.

\-.-- 

- 

\./'-"-'F--"

o/, ]* "( //* J/ *L/u-1'7,rRrf a/t -f* ot f{-* g * '7:*7

/; *yl -*,/', Tcti\
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Section 4.2.1 wes discus$€d noxt. Roger and Al wouH lke to have the mhlmurn,
everego and maxlrrum tlrnee fur eerated rnlxlng of the tanks defined with a written
responBe fur the air ehipping ieeue. I eteted that a rBBponEE rrruuH be pnrvfded. lt
we8 ltqueded trat the wod enelyred bc added to the *eventh senbncc of the flnst

paregneph of ilris sectlon h derifi trat thc earnple waa flaad inh etorago ab
being analped. I mnrured with the rtrqued'

Th€ changeg to Fterne 5.2.1 end 5.2 wll noed to doubledlecksd'

Ms. Suzen Pelz joined the discussirn br the solid wasb issucs. Susan stetod that

she rrpuld prwide attemate ulode b the FDEP requesbd l/i6in Msttrlal" frr
solHification ag€nte used at the mmpany.

Sr.een regueeted that Clark Envircnrnental SeMces, Inc. be added to the thenflel
fraatnant iacility staLment in eoction 5.2.2 becauee it ig the only local faellity with the
proFr rariance to rcoeive the wastc afiram, I conqlr wih ||1e chenge.

Suzan askecl ho,rl the boom and pads were to be crustred. I stetsd that they wotlld

be crushed eisrer in tte used oil filtcr crusher or the drum crueher. (Puruuant b a

diecueeion with Mr. Tirn Hagan fte boorne and psde ers crueh€d in lhE drurn

crusher) Suzan stdted thst she wanted a letter, from ttre manufactrrsr of the unit

theee nime were cnrahed In, that stetod the eqr.riprnent war derigned to rsmovc oil

fiorn boomg and pada.

Suzan requestrd that addltlonal $€ntenoee be pro$€d br loll off sbrage and the

trarnftr sf'solidg frcrn tanks 1 10 and 1l1 to the rcll o'ff boxm'

The next dieo.rssion was on wtrat oonrfr'tuted a remvenable afiount of fdmleurn =1

hydrocarbons. I dat€d that under th€ $tate and federel Coeet Guard neeulalpry t
ttr* a sheen on the weter surfnce wes consldered e remvsfreble amount of )

pffileumhydrocarbon.oi|ygo|irJsthatproduced.aslrocnufrcnphcedintowaEr
inorfO be deemed to have a rocovorable anmunt of petruleum hydrocarbst' $uzfft, I

Rogerand Al egreed wftlt thls definltlon.

$rraan request6d that the mntainera of prmssed wate be rnarlcd in a way to

Oistinguieh them fom the unproceesed waste for inepecton pulposeo. I ooncuned.

Suznn requested trst a paragraph bc addcd on the hansfur of sol'rls from the pad to

tanks 1 l0 and 1 1 I . I sdteO inat cunent method of transfer wag by vffirum truck.

The stom water rnanegefiEnt at the fadllty was dleqrss€d next. The drum storage

area and solidr prwfing area drains inba center collection area that runc thrcugh

an oilwater separator beficrs dlscheqe. The tenk f;arm area drains into a colleG'tion

*11np. The waier is purnped lnb e grevtty oll water separetor befirre dlscfiarge'

The hezerdous waste consent order was rn€ntioned briefly by Roger wihqJt

discueaion of any ddaib.

7

va 
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Suzan ruquesbd thet ftem 5.6 bG ctrangpd ln the fullowing weys, The rryods "rnay or
rnay not" be changad to 1rill' in the fu/rth smtence. The ffih sentence shorrtd be
dshfrad. lmnqlned.

Suzen silBtcd that she wouH do the revierv ftom the solkl wasle vlewpolnt when the
next eubmittd had been mmpleted. grrzap &parted the nreeting.

Rogerrrvoufd like nenrdrawings srbrnittcd with the oontingency plan (Attactrrrorrt E).

Roger requested that,Atbchrnent 10 rsference to 40 CFR 265.310 be deteted. I

mrnrncd.

Roger stated thet he wantEd a wrltbn lasponse to every ltern in the last FDEP letter
end thistelephone mnversation. ltold him that ilwould bs done.

TIII,OTHY W. RUDOLPH, P.E.
PRESIDENT
ENVIRONEERING. INC.
+|E$-AAOOC>

oc: Roger Evang

I Pac3
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SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA

April5, 1999

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
109 AzaleaPoint Drive South
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL32082

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL33619

Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit Application H052-308139
FDEP Letter dated March l.1999.

Dear Roger:

A 30-day extension to response to your letter dated March l,1999 is requested pursuant our
recent telephone meeting with Mr. Tim Hagan and others on March 25,1999 from 08:30 to
12:00. During this meeting a verbal request for the 30 day extension was made. This letter

documents the request for a 30-day extension made on March 25,1999.

The enclosed changes are in draft form and are provided for your review and comment prior to
the final submittal, which will be made by close of business on April 30,1999. The enclosed

changes have been highlighted to show the changes to original text and expedite the review
process.

The used oil sample plan comments have not been addressed by this submiual. A statistically
valid sampling plan will be submitted on or before April 30, 1999.

I can be reached at (904) 665-0100 or mobile (g04) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or
need additional information.

Sincerely,

/) n /t /l( .^4,&,d,rllry<)rurr"tftY-T ' -*f
Timothy W. Rudolph, P.E., L.A.C.
President
Environmental Engine er 39617
<HES-20.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, President/CEO

{,tr- 'z'a
3oig9



Environ mental Protection
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Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

March 1 .1999

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Howco Environmental Services
3701 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, FL 33713

RE: Howco Environmental Semices, FI'D 152 764 767

Used Oil Permit Application HO52-308139
Fifth Notice of Deficiency

Dear Mr. Hagan:

The Department has completed its review of the referenced application received on January 4, 1999, and

February 4,1999, and has determined that the information submitted is incomplete. These issues that

are in need of resolution are outlined in the attached summary.

The deficiencies noted in the summary constitute a violation of Department rules. Failure to correct

these deficiencies within the allotted time frame given below will subject Howco Environmental Services

to formal enforcement action, which may include the imposition of a monetary penalty.

In preparing a complete response to these comments, the Department recommends that the response be

addressed in two sections. The first section should identify each comment and followed with the answer

and discussion by the applicant. The next section should contain the revised pages ofthe application.

Please provide two (2) copies of your written response within thirty (30) days. Should you have any

questions, please contact Al Gephart at813-744-6100, extension 372 or myself at extension 388.

Sincerely,

-,at.a v
' //,F)*2*4 .

Roger C. Evans
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section

cc: Tim Rudolph, Environeering, Inc.

as-inbox/howco/letters/3- l -99.doc

"Proteq 6onserve ond Monage Florido's Environment ond Nowral Resources"

David B. Struhs
Secreary

frle 3-t>
28t/q1

Jeb Bush

Governor

Printed on recyded Po|er.



H ow co Env i ronmentot S r* iD
5'h Notice of Deftciency
Page 2

HOWCO Environmental Services
Used Oil Processing Permit Application

Summary Of Issues:

Table of Contents

Titles and page numbers identified in the 'Table of Contents' and 'List of Tables and Forms' do not match

the pages in the application. For example:

Items 3.9, 3.10 and 3.1 I should be designated as being on page 3-7

Item 3.12 should be designated as being on page 3-8.
eic Item 5.2.1 should be designated as being on page 5-1.

or( Item 5.3 has a different title in the text than what appears in the table of contents.
DL Table 3-l should have the word "processing" in the title.
?tL Table3-2 should have a new title.
oL Table 9-l should be designated as being on page 9-3

Attachment L. List of Drawinss

ox, D-6-2 On page l- l, the title of drawingD-6-2 should be Emergency Containment No. l, 2 and 3 not

Emergency Containment No. 2.

l-lo- do,, -!h- )'l tu D-8-l How does the title "Process & Storage Equipment Plan" relate to drawing D-8-l?
r<lak Jo ha- d,aara c,

Attachment I also has drawing D-8-l labeled as "Emergency Containment
c v: No 1". How are these two titles related?

2tL 20782-6TF-024 Please change the title from "St. Petersburg, Fl - Map" to "Site Location
Map".

Please indicate if the drawings provided are "as built" drawings. All drawings shall be signed and sealed by
a professional engineer licensed in the State of Florida.

125148-00210-8 Please place the plant site locator on the full 16" x 16" FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map
(City of St. Petersburg, Florida; Pinellas County; Panel 2l of 28; Community Panel

Number 1 25 148-002 I -8.)

Drawing D-4-2 Tanks A and B should be labeled with a conesponding number to tanks listed in
Table 3-2. All drawings should be revised to indicate the numerical designations

of these two tanks.

Attachment 2. Brief Description Of Facilitv Operation.

Item2.2 As written, the Department understands that the solids generated from the wastewater

treatment filter press will not be managed with any other waste stream prior to shipment

off site. Please be more specific in re-wording the text to insure that this is true.

ou, Item 2.3 In the last paragraph, what are dump trainers?



Howco Environmentat Sr*tQ
5'h Notice of Deficiency
Page 3

Attachment 3. Detailed Process Description.

.'J'-,,:\,1,, ,p*
'().rJt.r.l. d

'alhal ir *hg avc aod nra{
*rog {o^tc ir agr{e}c d

lutlh" clq' 'l'coi'o '

. , , .: -t..i -.i.. . r ; c.re ht\<l {oz

Ao dtYr

J'L ltem 4.3.2

!-esetcd \/ /urt c^ Item 5.2
d,a4to,tl \:u-l krcr,1;i'o.'

'rt:lr t:;l 1.).,sdc ol ", kt'

otL

Item 3.12 If the Generator does not perform the TCLP test, will Howco pick up the used antifreeze?
If so. is it tested? Please discuss this scenario within the text.

Item 3.12.1 How does a Freon leak detector determine ifthe used antifreeze is acceptable or unacceptable?

Table 3-3 Are the tanks identified in Containment area 5 proposed or existing?

Attachment 4. Sampline & Analysis Plan.

Item 4.2 The Department does not accept the premise that the processed oil generated at Howco
meets the on-specification criteria based on generator's knowledge. Before the Department
can accept astatistical analysis demonstrating Howco's processed oil is on-spec, all data
forming the bases for the study must be provided for review and validation. The information
describing the statistical analysis provided in the application is too vague and convoluted to be

accepted at face value. Such statements as "vadous parameters that are measured qualitatively
are averaged and the standard deviation is determined to provide the statistical analysis of
data" and "the average value plus or minus the standard deviation is used as the acceptable

ranee for a given parameter being normal" cannot be accepted at face value. The values must
be clarified and supported in the context of the statistical analysis. Until it can be statistically
proven that Howco's processed used oil is on-spec, each tank ofprocessed oil must be

sampled and tested to verify the quality of the oil.

Item 4.2.1 In the first paragraph, is "one of the ten processed oil tanks" the same as "the process

oil tank sampled for off-site shipment"?

In the first paragraph, how do the last two sentences "fit in" with the previous three

sentences?

Please explain what is meant by "Periodic grab sampling and analysis is performed on one

ofthe ten processed oil tanks once per week".

In the third paragraph, how many "tagged-out" tanks does 5-l0 loads represent?

How long is the tank agitated using compressed air before the tank is sampled? What effect
does the air injection have on the total halogen concentration in the processed oil?

Please explain why samples are held for 30 days. Holding times of US EPA approved

methods for halogenated volatile organics is l4 days and for PCBs, 7/40 days. Any testing

of samples held for longer periods than those stated would be invalid.

There is no reference to Table 4-2 in the text. Please consider deleting the Item 4.3.2

and re-wording Item 4.3.1 to read "Incoming industrial wastewater is sampled using

the bailer and analyzed for the following constituents/properties identified in Table 4-2.

Attachment 5. Solid Waste Handline.

0 t/- Item 5. I In the third bullet, the page number for Table 5- I is inconect.

Please indicate on the facility site plan the location of the vibratory screen. In addition,
revise the text to include a more detailed operating description of the vibratory screen.
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Page 4

-t,,",,,,,,"{ nof Item 5.2.1 In the first paragraph, please re-word the text to make it explicit that only
d(.ir/( r:"c (t 3'virgin" materials are to be used for solidification, stabilization or absorption.

In the I lth sentence, the activities are only acceptable if virgin materials are used or the
wastes are generated on-site from used oil processing.

1,.o1,;,-'1,, i.].,'y Jtem5.2.2 In the third paragraph, the waste cannot be accepted by a soil thermal treatment facility.
wor'J.d il ..:cc Jrnr)

-!.su" 7o. -sqran Item 5.3 The processing activities described in this paragraph requires a solid waste permit.

DL( Item 5.5.1 Howco is required to perform a waste determination on the petroleum contaminated solids
and "other" solids coming into the facility. Please include language which will satisfy this
requirement.

Howco has failed to provide the Department with reasonable assurance that solid waste will not be

accepted. The Used Oil Processing Permit does not authorize the acceptance or management of
solid waste. If Howco anticipates acceptance of solid waste, a separate solid waste permit is required.
Please refer back to the Department's 'Third Notice of Deficiency' letter, Attachment 5.

Attachment 7. Preparedness And Prevention Plan.

ltL Item7.2 Equipment which "may be" available for use in a spill control is not acceptable language to
the Department. The equipment is either available or not available in times of emergency.

Please revise the text to be consistent with the title.

oL Item 7.5 This paragraph identifies that preventative maintenance will be completed on an annual basis

but does not establish the frequency emergency equipment will be tested. Please revise the

text to include this information.

Table 7-5 Delete the word "may".

Attachment 8. Contingencv Plan.

n".J '{,n,( ! ,i The Contingency Plan should be designed to be a 'stand alone' document, and hence all references such as

rr r'r',,,i ] ,.,iio,',,.r,"'i; drawings, etc. are to be contained within the plan. Please modify the plan to include all outside referenced

documents.

D(cD,^a ,s .tr*lq, Item 8.1 Drawing D-8-l is not titled "General Arrangement Plan" as identified in the text.

'if,,a," { iforegu L:.,,: i.o,' What is a "General Arrangement Plan"?

A,:td, d *,,/: Jo d.ovr,aj^: bui r,a In Item.8.l and 8.3, the text mentions chemical usage and storage areas but these locations

taaouaqo in k.ti .e td!-*,t,t are not indicated on the referenced drawings D-6-1 and D-8-1. Please revise the drawings
ii?v,r) -,.( rcc.rrr,r ,., .rr,u :frry'r to indicate the locations of the liquid chemical handling and storage areas.

ow Ircm 8.4 In paragraph l, the last sentence, please re-word the sentence to clarify that monthly
inspections are to be performed independent of any intensive storm water event.

ow Item 8.8 In the second paragraph, please add an evacuation route posting at the Filter Press/Crusher area.

aK Item 8. I I Please revise drawin gD-4-l to show the locations of emergency response and control
equlpment.
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Attachment 9. Unit Management Description.

o4

0w

Item 9.1 A review of Tables 3-l, 3-2 and 3-3 shows that there are 5 I tanks total but the text
states that there are 48 tanks. Please correct this discrepancy. The last sentence in Item 9.1

should also include a reference to Table 3-3.

In the third paragraph, the text states ten tanks, then nine. Please clarify this inconsistency.

In the third paragraph, why are the capacities in "brackets"?

In the fourth paragraph, the capacity of Dike No. 3 does not agree with the capacity stated

in Table 3-2. Please revise the text to be consistent.

In the fifth paragraph, correct the "typo" 46,0010 gallons.

Table 9- I Please revise the note on Table 9- I to indicate inspections must be conducted at least

every 30 days, not 3l days.

Item 9.6 The Department has received your letter dated February 19, 1999, which submitted changes

concerning the discharge of stormwater and the use of the existing stormwater oil water

separator. This review has been forwarded to the Industrial Waste Section for their
review and comments.

l), lqk tJi! r(j'',' ..*

i, ",,, - .,.1 : c-

Attachment 10. Closure.

Item 10.4 Since a closure permit is not required to close a used oil processing facility, the Closure Permit
time frame should not be included in the schedule for closure.

Please add a line item indicating the time to submit the certification of complete closure.



February 19,1999

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
109 AzaleaPoint Drive South

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Reference: HOWCO Environmental

Dear Roger:

/) ..)

u4U/W,
P.E., L.A.C.

-Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

BEfflgtrig
Deparmeo oi Enyironrr

B' 
- i dJ;ffii5l'lji31.[ il iec'ion_ _-___

Services Used Oil Permit Application

Pursuant to a recent telephone conversation with Mr. Tim Hagan, changes to Item 9.6 of the

subject permit application have been made. These changes are provided on the two enclosed

pages. Please trade these pages out for the ones currently in your copy of the Used Oil Permit
Application. The changes were made concerning the discharge of stormwater and the use of the

existing stormwater oil water separator.

I look forward to having this used oil permit approved in the near future and working with you
during the process.

I can be reached at (904) 665-0100 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or
need additional information.

Sincerely,

President

Environmental Engineer 39617

Licensed Asbestos Consultant EA 0000074
<HES-19.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, President/CEO w/o enclosure
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. CONDENSER - The condenser is the heat exchanger which is used to condense evaporated

water from the flash tower by exchanging the heat with the stream of water pumped through

the heat exchanger through this condenser from the cooling tower.
. COOLING TOWER - The cooling tower cools the water, which is being used to absorb heat

from the steam generated in the flash tower through the condenser.
. WATER COOLING FAN - The water cooling fan is used to cool the stream of water

returning from the condenser into the cooling tower.
. COOLING WATER TOWER PUMP - The cooling tower water pump is used to pump the

cooled water through the condenser back into the cooling tower.
. WATER STORAGE TANK - The water storage tank is used to collect the condensed water

separated from oil in the flash tower and condensed through the condenser. This tank may

also contain light products, which may have a lower condensation point.

Above ground oil storage tanks have been purchased as second-hand equipment and erected in the

secondary containment structures between 1980 and 1984. Therefore, it is not possible to certify that

they meet the requirements of Rules 62-762.5L0 (Performance Standards for Existing Shop-

fabricated Storage Tank Systems) and 762-520 (Performance Standards for Existing Field Erected

Storage Tank Systems).

Storage tanks, process tanks and process equipment are periodically inspected in accordance with
Rule 62-762.600. Inspection records are kept and conective actions recommended. Inspection

report forms are included. Tanks are properly labeled according to the contents.

ITEM 9.6 REMOVAL OF OIL/WATER FROM CONTAINMENT

The following standard operating procedure has been implemented for removing oiVwater

accumulated within secondary containment areas.

l. Accumulated water is inspected for the presence of a sheen or petroleum odor.

2. If a sheen or petroleum odor is present, the water is considered to be contaminated with
petroleum. The water will be transferred to a used oil storage tank.

3. The water is not considered to be contaminated and may be disposed in the industrial

wastewater pretreatment facility if a sheen or petroleum odor is not present. The discharge

must also meet the current Company Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit requirements.

This stormwater may also be discharged to grade if sheen is not visible. The discharge to

grade will be conducted in accordance with the facility Spill Prevention, Control and

Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan under 40 CFR Part lI2.

Records consisting of the date, time, estimated quantity of accumulation, presence or absence of
sheen or petroleum odor, and person removing accumulation are maintained for each discharge

event.

<HES-6-2.DOC>
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The facility has a stormwater oil water separator that is used to prevent used oil from being

discharged with the stormwater. The stormwater collects in a sump which has a level actuated

ptunp. The stormwater is pumped into the top of the oil water separator when the stormwater level

trips the float switch. The water from the oil water separator is removed from the bottom section

of the tank. The discharge pipe goes from the bottom of the tank up to the top section of the tank

and back down. The oil water separator operates on a gravity basis with an equal amount of water

discharged for an equal input amount.

ITEM 9.7 TANK CLOSURE PLAI\

Aboveground used oil storage tanks will be closed in accordance with Aboveground Storage Tank

Systems Closure Requirements F.A.C. 62-7 61.800.

<HES-6-2.DOC>



February 2,1998

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
109 Azalea Point Drive South
Ponte Vedra Beach. FL 32082

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

I can be reached
need additional

Sincerely,

Environmental Engine er 39617

Licensed Asbestos Consultant EA 0000074
HES-18.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, President/CEO w/o enclosure (l)
wl enclosure (2)

at (904) 665-0100 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or
information.

w/^,t"W
P.E., L.A.C.
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Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit- Application Draft Version

Dear Roger:

The enclosure (1) Draft Version of the HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit
Application is provided pursuant to your request and approval by Mr. Tim Hagan. This draft
contains most of the changes that were made. The changes not included in the draft were made

on the last pass edit just before final printing occuned. This draft is dated 15 December 1998

with the file name HES-6-1-l.doc. The bold, highlighted and italicized text has been edited.
Text that has been removed or deleted is not shown.

The enclosure (2) pages are to be traded out in the permit application to remove small
typographic errors.

I look forward to having this used oil permit approved in the near future and working with you
during the process.



December 31, 1998

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
I09 AzaleaPoint Drive South
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL32082

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit- Application

Dear Roger:

ENVIRONEERING, INC. has revised the referenced used oil permit application for HOWCO
Environmental Services pursuant to our resent discussions. The text revisions have been
completed taking into account your comments. The drawings have been placed on AUTOCADD
Version 14. The completed package is submitted to your office for review and approval on
January 4,1999 as agreed to in my letter dated December 14,1998.

I look forward to having this used oil permit approved in the near future and working with you
during the process.

I can be reached at (90a) 665-0100 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions or
need additional information.

Sincerely,54/,-rt
Timothy W. Rudolph, P.E., L.A.C.
President
Environmental Engine er 39617
Licensed Asbestos Consultant EA 0000074
ENVIRONEERING. Inc.
<HES-l5.DOC.TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, President/CEO
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December 14,1998

ENVIRONEERING, INC.
109 AzaleaPoint Drive South
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL32082

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL33619

Reference: HOWCO Environmental Services Used Oil Permit- Application

Dear Roger:

The referenced used oil permit application is in the process of being revised by
ENVIRONEERING, Inc. for HOWCO Environmental Services. The text revisions have been
mostly completed at this point. The drawings are being placed on AUTOCADD Version 14 at
the present time. The completed package will be submitted to your office for review and
approval on or before January 4, 1999.

I spoke with Mr. Tim Hagan, President of HOWCO Environmental Services, about the used oil
tank sampling on December 11, 1998. He stated that Mr. Bill Crawford (formerly with FDEP
hazardous waste section) had concurred with the sampling of one used oil tank per week based

upon the existing historical analytical information and statistical analysis consisting of average

and standard deviation determinations for on specification parameters. Mr. Tim Hagan indicated
that he had meeting minutes from the discussion that would be forwarded to your office in the
near future.

I look forward to completing this used oil permit in the near future and working with you to have

the permit issued.

I can be reached at (904) 665-0100 or mobile (904) 612-1456 if you should have any questions.

mothy W. Rudolph; P.E., L.A.C., President
Environmental Engineer 39617 / Licensed Asbestos Consultant EA 0000074
ENVIRONEERING, Inc.
<HES.I5.DOC,TWR>

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan, President/CEO
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Sincerely,
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